The Communist Manifesto

<:IEA>I>86A
www.plutobooks.com

Revolution,
Democracy,
Socialism

Selected Writings

V.I. Lenin

Edited by
Paul Le Blanc
9780745327600

Jewish History,
Jewish Religion
The Weight
of Three
Thousand Years

Israel Shahak

Forewords by
Pappe / Mezvinsky/
Said / Vidal

Black Skin,
White Masks
Frantz Fanon
Forewords by
Homi K.
Bhabha and
Ziauddin Sardar
9780745328485

The
Communist
Manifesto
Karl Marx and
Friedrich Engels
Introduction by
David Harvey
9780745328461

9780745328409

Theatre of
the Oppressed
Augusto Boal
9780745328386

Catching
History on
the Wing

Race, Culture and
Globalisation

A. Sivanandan
Foreword by
Colin Prescod
9780745328348

th
the
communist
manifesto
KARL MARX and FRIEDRICH ENGELS

With an introduction by
David Harvey

PLUTO PRESS

www.plutobooks.com

The Manifesto of the Communist Party was first published in
February 1848.
English translation by Samuel Moore in cooperation with
Friedrich Engels, 1888.
This edition first published 2008 by Pluto Press
345 Archway Road, London N6 5AA
www.plutobooks.com
The full text of the manifesto, along with the endnotes and prefaces to
various language editions, has been taken from the Marx/Engels
Internet Archive (marxists.org)
Transcription/Markup: Zodiac and Brian Basgen, 1991, 2000, 2002
Proofread: Checked and corrected against the English Edition of 1888,
by Andy Blunden, 2004. The manifesto and the appendix as published
here is public domain.
Introduction copyright © David Harvey 2008
The right of David Harvey as author of the Introduction has been
asserted by him in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and
Patents Act 1988.
British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library
ISBN 978 0 7453 2847 8 Hardback
ISBN 978 0 7453 2846 1 Paperback
Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data applied for

This book is printed on paper suitable for recycling and made from
fully managed and sustained forest sources. Logging, pulping and
manufacturing processes are expected to conform to the environmental
standards of the country of origin. The paper may contain up to 70%
post consumer waste.
10

9

8

7

6

5

4 3 2 1

Designed and produced for Pluto Press by
Chase Publishing Services Ltd, Sidmouth, EX10 9QG, England
Typeset from disk by Stanford DTP Services, Northampton
Printed and bound in the European Union by
CPI Antony Rowe, Chippenham and Eastbourne

CONTENTS

1. Introduction by David Harvey
2. Manifesto of the Communist Party
I Bourgeois and Proletarians
II Proletarians and Communists
III Socialist and Communist Literature
IV Position of the Communists in Relation
to the Various Existing Opposition Parties
3. Appendix: Prefaces to Various Language
Editions
Index

1
31
33
52
67
82

85
109

INTRODUCTION
David Harvey

The Communist Manifesto of 1848 is an extraordinary
document, full of insights, rich in meanings and bursting
with political possibilities. Millions of people all around
the world – peasants, workers, soldiers, intellectuals as
well as professionals of all sorts – have, over the years,
been touched and inspired by it. Not only did it render
the dynamic political-economic world of capitalism
more readily understandable, it moved millions from all
walks of life to participate actively in the long, difficult
and seemingly endless political struggle to alter the path
of history, to make the world a better place through
their collective endeavours. But why re-publish the
Manifesto now? Does its rhetoric still work the old
magic it once did? In what ways can this voice from
the past speak to us now? Does its siren call to engage
in class struggle still make sense?
While we may not have the right, as Marx and Engels
wrote in their Preface to the 1872 edition, to alter what
had even by then become a key historical document, we
do have both the right and the political obligation to
reflect upon and if necessary re-interpret its meanings,
1

2

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

to interrogate its proposals, and, above all, to act upon
the insights we derive from it. Of course, as Marx and
Engels warn, ‘the practical application of the principles
will depend as the Manifesto itself states everywhere
and at all times, on the historical’ (and, I would add,
geographical) ‘conditions for the time-being existing’.
We are certainly now, as of 2008, in the midst of one
of those periodic commercial crises ‘that put on trial’,
as the Manifesto notes, ‘each time more threateningly,
the existence of the entire bourgeois society’. And food
riots are breaking out all over, particularly in many
poorer nations, as food prices rise uncontrollably. So
conditions seem propitious for a re-evaluation of the
Manifesto’s relevance. Interestingly, one of its modest
proposals for reform – the centralisation of credit
in the hands of the state – seems to be well on the
way to realisation, thanks to the collective actions of
the US Federal Reserve, the European Central Bank
and the central banks of the other leading capitalist
powers in bailing out the world’s financial system
(the British ended up nationalising their leading ailing
bank, Northern Rock). So why not take up some of
the other equally modest but wholly sensible proposals
– such as free (and good) education for all children in
public schools; equal liability of all to labour; a heavy
progressive or graduated income tax to rid ourselves of
the appalling social and economic inequalities that now
surround us? And maybe if we followed the proposal to
curb the inheritance of personal wealth, then we might
pay far more attention to the collective inheritance we

I N T RO D U C T I O N

3

pass on to our kids of a decent living and working
environment as well as a natural world that maintains
both its fecundity and charm.
So let us take this text, fashioned in the gloomy days
of January 1848 in Brussels and focus its laser gaze
upon on our own actually existing situation in London
and Leeds, Los Angeles and New Orleans, Shanghai and
Shenzhen, Buenos Aires and Cordoba, Johannesburg
and Durban…. Here I am in a brilliantly lit New York
City on 31 January 2008 – 160 years almost to the day
after Marx put the final touches to the Manifesto – sitting
down to write a new introduction to this well-thumbed
text. I do so knowing that there are plenty of other past
and present splendidly learned introductions available.
But too many of the recent ones, in my judgement, view
the Manifesto as a mere historical document whose
time has passed, whose vision was either faulty or at
least so deeply questionable as to make it irrelevant to
our more complicated if not sophisticated times. The
best we can do, when not cavilling at the text’s obvious
omissions and its equally obvious lapses with respect to
what is now considered politically correct, is to admire
the prose, annotate the references, trace the influences
it encapsulated and projected, and bury the central
political message either under a blanket of wistful leftist
nostalgia or under a mass of academic footnotes. The
collapse after 1989 of actually existing communisms
and the conversion of those communist parties that
do remain in power, as in China and West Bengal, into
agents for a ruthlessly exploitative capitalism, have

4

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

indeed cast a heavy pall over the political tradition
that the Manifesto spawned. Who needs a communist
manifesto after all of that burdened history?
But look around us and what do we see? Here in New
York City the Wall Street bonuses have just been added
up – a cool $33.2 billion (only a little less than the
year before) for investment bankers who made a mess
of the world’s financial system and piled up financial
losses now estimated to be at least $200 billion and
daily mounting (some, like the International Monetary
Fund, say it will be a trillion dollars lost before it is all
over). When the bankers (with venerable names such
as Merrill Lynch, Citicorp and the now defunct Bear
Stearns) were first confronted with their difficulties in
the summer of 2007, the world’s central banks (led by
the US Federal Reserve) rushed in with massive amounts
of short-term credit and then cut interest rates to bail
them out. Meanwhile at the source of the trouble lies
a sub-prime mortgage crisis in the US in which close
to 2 million people have already lost their homes to
foreclosure (with many more in waiting) without
any help forthcoming from anywhere (apart from a
few tardy and largely symbolic gestures of support in
Congress and a few band aids from financial institutions
and understandably concerned local governments).
The initial foreclosures were heavily concentrated
among low-income African-Americans and women
(particularly single-headed households) in the poorer
sections of US cities where they leave a trail of boarded
up and vandalised houses in totally devastated neigh-

I N T RO D U C T I O N

5

bourhoods. It begins to look as if a ‘financial Katrina’
has battered multiple cities around the USA. The society
of ‘the too much’, of ‘overproduction’ and excessive
speculation, has plainly broken down and reverted, as it
always does, to ‘a state of momentary barbarism’. Some
of the corporate heads that innovated us into this mess
have lost their jobs. But they had to pay nothing back of
the many millions they earned in the halcyon years and
some received incredibly generous golden handshakes
when they stepped down – $161 million in the case
of Stan O’Neal of Merrill Lynch and $40 million for
Charles Prince of Citicorp (the head of the failed British
bank Northern Rock departed with £750,000). Those
foreclosed upon merely receive an extra tax bill, because
forgiveness of a debt is assessed as income. And just to
add insult to class injury, those companies and lawyers
employed in the ‘foreclosure mill’, as it is now called,
are reaping the handsomest of profits. Who said class
differences (neatly intertwined, as is all too often the
case, with race and gender) are irrelevant to the sociality
of our postmodern times?
This is what makes a contemporary reading of
the Manifesto so astonishing, because the world the
Manifesto describes has in no way disappeared. Do we
not, after all, live in a world of turbocharged capitalism
where greed, selfishness, competitive individualism
and the lust for loot from any short-term gain at no
matter whose or what else’s expense surrounds us at
every turn? Capitalism, Marx and Engels observe,
‘cannot exist without perpetually revolutionising the

6

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

instruments of production, and thereby the relations
of production, and with them the whole relations
of society’ (including those of consumption). The
resultant perpetual ‘uninterrupted disturbance of social
conditions’, accompanied by ‘everlasting uncertainty
and agitation’ generates incredible volatility in
personal and local economic fortunes (to say nothing
of endemic financial crises and dizzying gyrations
in stock values). With wages ‘ever more fluctuating’
and livelihoods ‘more and more precarious’, personal
insecurities (over jobs, social provision, pensions) and
collective anxieties (over others who seem to threaten
us) proliferate, militating against the civilised treatment
of immigrants, dissidents and all those others who look
or behave in a mode of difference. No wonder ‘all that
is solid’ seems to be perpetually ‘melting into air’. And
does not the pervasive power and influence of corporate
capital continue to strip ‘of its halo every occupation’
hitherto trusted to tell us the truth – ‘the physician,
the lawyer, the priest, the poet, the man of science’
as well as the professors, pundits and media gurus to
say nothing of all those bought politicians who do the
bidding of moneyed interests? Is it not sad to note how
much of what we call culture is ‘a mere training to act
as’ (or attach oneself to) ‘a machine’ (or in our times an
electronic device) and that the family, held up to us by
sentimentalists as the solid rock of a civilised society, is
‘reduced to a mere money relation’, even when it is not
mired in myriad hypocrisies? Do we not also feel more
than a little alienated in a world where ‘no other nexus

I N T RO D U C T I O N

7

between man and man’ exists ‘than naked self-interest,
than callous cash payment’, where people are viewed
merely as objects and commodities in the market place,
and where most of us work to create the wealth of
others? What can we say about a world in which most
labour has ‘lost its charm’ and relations of production
have become merely ‘despotic’, and where all of us,
from janitor to banker, are increasingly positioned as
mere appendages to an ever-expanding and constantly
accelerating capitalist accumulation machine that
blindly continues on its path without the least concern
for social or environmental consequences? Is it not
perplexing that all of this is to be found in the midst of
the greatest productive capacity, wondrous powers of
transport and communications, and scientific-technical
understandings that could surely be harnessed to permit
a decent life and a safer future for all? And is it not,
finally, deeply troubling to realise that the freedom and
liberty promised again and again by the apologists and
politicians mean nothing more than the freedom of the
market and of market choice (dependent upon ability to
pay) coupled with that ‘single, unconscionable freedom
– free trade’?
Communism may be declared dead, but a violent,
brutalising, and perpetually revolutionising capitalism
still flourishes. Marx and Engels in the Manifesto found
a brilliant way to reveal to us what that capitalism was
and is fundamentally about and how it came to be.
In so doing they found an inspirational language with
which not only to resist capitalism’s class oppressions

8

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

and penchant for creative destruction, but also to
illuminate the way to transform capitalism, with all of
its remarkable achievements (achievements that Marx
and Engels freely acknowledged in their own time as we
must surely do, even more so, in ours), into something
radically different and far more humane. Given the class
character of this monstrous system, they also took the
clear, logical and obvious step of insisting that the only
way to engage in this transformative project was to
wage a politics of class struggle. To the degree that
the circumstances of their dystopian account have been
ameliorated over the years, and the conditions they
describe do not fully pertain, then it is to the grand
history of popular resistance and class struggle since
1848 that we must bend a knee.
Imagine, furthermore, the shock of recognition with
which the laid-off steelworkers in Pittsburgh, Sheffield
and Essen, or the once solidly employed textile workers
in the mills of Manchester, Mumbai, Mulhouse and
South Carolina, would read the following passage:
All old-established national industries have been destroyed or are
daily being destroyed. They are dislodged by new industries, whose
introduction becomes a life and death question for all civilised
nations, by industries that no longer work up indigenous raw material,
but raw material drawn from the remotest zones; industries whose
products are consumed, not only at home, but in every quarter of
the globe. In place of the old wants, satisﬁed by the production of
the country, we ﬁnd new wants, requiring for their satisfaction the
products of distant lands and climes. In place of the old local and

I N T RO D U C T I O N

9

national seclusion and self-sufﬁciency, we have intercourse in every
direction, universal inter-dependence of nations.…
The bourgeoisie, by the rapid improvement of all instruments of
production, by the immensely facilitated means of communication,
draws all, even the most barbarian, nations into civilisation. The cheap
prices of commodities are the heavy artillery with which it batters
down all Chinese walls, with which it forces the barbarians’ intensely
obstinate hatred of foreigners to capitulate. It compels all nations,
on pain of extinction, to adopt the bourgeois mode of production; it
compels them to introduce what it calls civilisation into their midst,
i.e., to become bourgeois themselves. In one word, it creates a world
after its own image.

Nowadays, of course, it is goods from China that are
battering down our walls, as we go off to shop in the
Wal-Mart store (where ‘Made in China’ predominates)
to seek satisfaction for all those new wants for
products drawn from distant lands and climes. The
Manifesto’s prescient description of what we now call
globalisation (with its cognates of off-shoring and deindustrialisation and global interdependence) suggests
a certain continuity within the historical geography of
capitalism from 1848 until today. Meanwhile nation
states, facing an increasing centralisation of corporate
capitalist power and expanding populations, become
even more enmeshed in capitalist rules of the game
through international agreements like the World
Trade Organisation, NAFTA and the European Union,
backed up by powerful international institutions (such
as the International Monetary Fund). These forces all

10

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

connive at the breaking down of trade barriers while
consolidating a rule of law in which the rights of
private property and the profit rate trump all other
forms of human right you can think of. Competition
between states and industrial regions (Bavaria, Silicon
Valley, the Pearl River delta, Bangalore) re-enforces this
capitalist logic of exploitation and imprints capitalist,
and in these times distinctively neoliberal, values ever
deeper in our psyches. Failing all this, the powers of
the leading imperialist states are deployed to violently
inflict the corporate agenda (check out the constitution
imposed on Iraq in the first phases of US occupation)
upon the world. And lest we think such violence is new
or idiosyncratic to George W. Bush and his now notso-merry crew of disgraced neoconservative theorists,
consider what that archetypal liberal President Wilson
of the United States had to say in 1919:
‘Since trade ignores national boundaries and the manufacturer
insists on having the world as a market, the ﬂag of his nation must
follow him, and the doors of the nations which are closed against
him must be battered down. Concessions obtained by ﬁnanciers
must be safeguarded by ministers of state, even if the sovereignty
of unwilling nations be outraged in the process. Colonies must be
obtained or planted, in order that no useful corner of the world may
be overlooked or left unused.’1

How far capitalism had advanced down the path of
globalisation and construction of the world market by
1848 was, of course, miniscule compared to the enormous
strides made since then. So how was it that Marx and

I N T RO D U C T I O N

11

Engels could produce such a prophetic document? All
too aware of the storm clouds of capitalist crisis and
social revolution then gathering across Europe, they were
charged with writing a manifesto for a pan-European
and mainly clandestine movement of those who called
themselves communists. Since nobody at that time had
any clear idea of what communism might mean, the
door was open for a creative shot at defining the nascent
movement’s mission. Marx’s critical studies of political
economy (mainly British) and of the revelatory writings
of the utopian socialists (mainly French though Robert
Owen was also important) had alerted him to the nature
of the fundamental driving forces behind capitalist
development, and this, coupled with Engels’ first-hand
knowledge of Manchester industrialism (set out in 1844
in The Condition of the Working Classes in England),
allowed them both to glimpse a vision of what the world
would be like if it all became like Manchester, as it surely
would if there were no resistance.
Marx (for it was he who, by Engels’ account, did the
final writing) produced a brilliant synthesis of insights,
a succinct description, in immediately recognisable and
the simplest of terms, of what capitalism was and still is
fundamentally about, where it had come from, what its
potentialities were, and where it was likely to go to in
the absence of coherent opposition on the part of those
who created the wealth, the working classes. Go now
to the Pearl River delta (with factories employing as
many as 40,000 workers), the maquila zones of Mexico,
the clothing factories in Bangladesh, the sewing shops

12

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

of the Philippines, the shoe producers in Vietnam, the
mines of Brazil and Orissa, and dare to say they were
wrong!! Two billion proletarians have been added to
the global wage labour force over the last 20 years
– the opening of China, the collapse of the erstwhile
Communist Bloc and the incorporation of formerly
independent peasant populations in India and Indonesia
as well as throughout Latin America and Africa playing
a crucial role. A no-holds-barred corporate capitalism
has re-emerged over the last 30 years to take advantage
of this situation. In China, Bangladesh, Indonesia,
Guatemala and Vietnam, contemporary descriptions
of the catastrophic conditions of labouring could be
inserted into Marx’s chapter on ‘the Working Day’ in
Capital without anyone being able to tell the difference.
And the most rabid forms of exploitation rest, as is so
often the case, on the backs of women and people of
colour. Meanwhile, in the advanced capitalist countries,
those who once had proud positions as unionised
workers in powerful industries find themselves living
in the midst of the wreckage of processes of deindustrialisation that have destroyed whole communities and
left cities like Detroit, Baltimore, Sheffield and Essen,
as well as a once thriving textile industry in Mumbai,
a legacy of empty factories and warehouses awaiting
hopeful conversion into condominiums, casinos or
shopping malls with perhaps a museum of industrial
history to house memories, both brutal and triumphant,
of the class war once waged with that particular form
of industrial capitalism.

I N T RO D U C T I O N

13

So what do we make today of the obvious inference
that the only way to resist these depredations is to wage
class struggle and that to do so workers of the world
must unite? ‘Class struggle’ is, admittedly, a blanket
term that conceals myriad variations. To simply parrot
the phrase without doing the requisite analysis as to
exactly what it means in different places and times is to
disrespect the analytic tradition of historical materialism
that Marx and Engels bequeathed us. Classes are
always in the process of formation and re-formation
and while on the one hand Marx and Engels thought
they detected a tendency towards a grand polarisation
between bourgeoisie and proletariat emerging, they
also recognised forces of fragmentation and slow
dissolution of past class forms. Western Marxists these
days, of course, are wont to complain that the working
class has disappeared. But what has simply happened
is that technological changes, the shift towards a
service economy and widespread deindustrialisation
have seriously weakened traditional working-class
institutions in those countries where Western Marxists
dwell, while massive processes of proletarianisation
have gone on elsewhere. For our times, therefore, it
becomes necessary to pay attention to those processes
of class formation and re-formation occurring with such
dramatic force in China, Indonesia, India, Vietnam, the
ex-Soviet Bloc as well as throughout Latin America,
the Middle East and Africa. Nor should we presume
these days, if we ever should have, that class formation
is confined within nation states, since cross-border and

14

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

even transnational relations among workers moving
within migration streams and forming diasporas are
every bit as intricate as those to be found within a
capitalist class that many now regard as being almost by
definition transnational. These are the sorts of situations
and processes we need to analyse with the greatest care
if we are to accurately gauge the economic situation and
calculate the political possibilities of our time.
Marx and Engels also liked to argue that the working
classes could (or should?) claim no country since they
had long been deprived of access to and control over
the means of production. But even in their time, as they
recognised towards the end of the Manifesto, national
differences clearly mattered. They recognised that
uneven geographical development of both bourgeois and
working-class power were creating different conditions
of political struggle in, for example, England, France,
Poland, Switzerland and Germany. And so it is today.
Nations are pitted against nations, regions against
regions, cities against cities, if only in the competitive
struggle to attract investment, and workers, desperate
for jobs, are corralled into supporting local alliances
to promote development packages and projects that
offer sweet subsidies to highly mobile multinational
capital to come to or stay in town. And to the degree
that capitalists can distract attention from their own
perfidious role in the ruthless exploitation of labour
power in the workshops of production, by blaming
immigrants, foreign competition and the ‘uncivilised’
habits of despised others for all the problems that local

I N T RO D U C T I O N

15

workers face, so the prospective unity of the working
classes is rendered far more difficult. The divide and rule
tactics of exploiting not only national but also ethnic,
gender and religious differences within the working
classes take an inevitable toll and all too often end up
fomenting and even entrenching a politics of exclusions
rather than of incorporation into a global dynamic of
class struggle.
Furthermore, as the example of the Wall Street
bonuses and the home foreclosures with which I began
demonstrates, the field of class struggle stretches way
beyond the factory and into the nether corners of
everyone’s daily lives. The class violence (articulated
through racism and sexism) entailed in the foreclosure
wave could not be clearer. As the Manifesto concedes,
workers, having hopefully earned a living wage, are
then ‘set upon by other portions of the bourgeoisie,
the landlord, the shopkeeper, the pawnbroker’ and, we
should add, the masters of credit, for yet another round
of exploitation. Predatory activities of this sort played,
however, a primary role in the historical emergence of
capitalism. It was the merchant capitalists who robbed
much of the world not only of silver and precious metals
but also of the products of labour produced under all
manner of other social conditions in ‘distant lands
and climes’. It was the usurers who helped undermine
feudal power and thereby release a huge army of
retainers into the wage labour force. This ‘primitive
accumulation’ did not stop, however, with the rise of
industrial capitalism. The depredations of imperialism,

16

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

colonialism and neo-colonialism continue to this day to
rob much of the rest of the world of value, of cultural
and natural resources in order to support the everescalating affluence of the capitalist classes, particularly
in the core regions of global capitalism (though now
countries like Mexico, China, Russia and India have
their aliquot share of billionaires). Not content with
robbery in the nether regions of the world, corporate
capitalists and financiers, as the foreclosure example
demonstrates, are all too willing to cannibalise wealth
from within their own territories (just look at what has
been happening as workers lose not only their houses
but also their hard-won pension and healthcare rights in
the US and Europe). These on-going predatory practices
of what I call ‘accumulation by dispossession’ are
everywhere apparent and spark an enormous variety of
struggles against the loss of assets here, environmental
and resource degradations there and outright thievery,
fraud and violent robbery somewhere else.2
While the differences and varieties of struggle are
palpable, we must perforce recognise, Marx and Engels
insist, the commonalities underlying our diverse fates
and fortunes. It is crucial that we become politically
aware as to the fundamental nature of capitalism
and the possibilities for transformation latent within
it. This is the political task that the Manifesto so
cogently addresses. And if Marx and Engels return to
the proletariat again and again as the central agent of
radical and transformative change it is for two very
specific analytic reasons that hold as powerfully true

I N T RO D U C T I O N

17

today as they did in 1848. The first lies in the simple
fact that the profit that capitalists perpetually seek
ultimately rests on the production of a surplus product
and of surplus value (profit) through the exploitation
of living labour in the act of production. But by virtue
of this pivotal position, workers also have the potential
power to bring the capitalist system to a halt and thereby
radically transform it because it is their labour and their
labour alone that powers the system onwards.
To be sure, there are all sorts of other struggles going
on around us that distract attention from this central
point of struggle. There is persistent tension within
the capitalist class as to how the surplus might be
distributed, for example, between financiers, merchants,
industrialists, landlords, service providers, the state,
and the like. From time to time major reforms have to
be instituted to curb the excesses of this or that faction
(e.g. the financiers in the present conjuncture clearly
need to be reined in by regulation). And there are
similar struggles between factions within the working
classes, pitting industrial, agricultural, service and state
employees against each other, to say nothing of the
fomented nationalist and ethnic differences that pit, for
example, US against Chinese workers in the desperate
search to procure and protect jobs. Geo-economic and
geopolitical conflicts between the different geographical
regions of capital accumulation (everything from
inter-urban competition to regional class alliances and
transnational groupings such as the European Union,
East Asia, NAFTA and Mercosur) also periodically

18

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

erupt to obscure other dimensions of struggle. But at
the end of the day, Marx and Engels logically conclude,
the only form of class struggle that can radically change
the system is one that is led by all those who produce
the wealth of others in general and the capitalist class
in particular, and that is defined as the proletariat.
This then poses a difficult organisational question:
how can all these proletarians located all around
the world and working under the most disparate of
circumstances come together to change the world? On
this point the Manifesto has some interesting ideas.
Struggle, Marx and Engels suggest, begins with the
alienated individual who understands precisely how,
to cite the slogan made famous by contemporary
feminists, the personal is political. Passivity in the face
of thievery, domination and exploitation is no option.
Assembled together in factories, fields, offices and
institutions, individuals come together and develop a
collective understanding of the common sources of their
discontents and frustrations. From this they begin to
sense the class identity implicit in their varied experiences
and on that common basis start to articulate collective
arguments and demands. And as they build collective
organisations to agitate for satisfaction of their wants,
needs and creative desires, they construct territorial
groupings – in neighbourhoods, cities, metropolitan
regions – within and from which a broader political
and cultural commonality arises. This new sociality,
when linked together with other distinctive regions by
the ever-more sophisticated means of transport and

I N T RO D U C T I O N

19

communications that capitalism constructs to facilitate
commodity exchange and the circulation of capital,
opens up the prospect to conquer the nation state as
a dominant container of power. But political agitation
cannot stop at that geographical scale either, for only
when workers of the world can unite around a common
vision (albeit one that rests on enormous differences)
can capitalism be tamed and the communist vision of an
alternative come to fruition. The organisational form of
the class struggle has to be prepared, in short, to ‘jump
geographical scales’ and move smoothly from the local
to the global and back again.
The history of communist movements demonstrates
all too tragically what happens when the movement
forgets that these different moments and geographical
scales of political struggle are dialectically integrated
and mutually constitutive of each other. If the way
the personal is political fails to build towards an open
dynamics of regional cultural consciousness formation,
then the organisational schema proposed in the Manifesto
fails. Even more importantly, if the actions taken in the
name of the nation state, once captured by proletarian
powers, do not resolve the alienations and frustrations
of individuals, then the local and regional organisational forms painstakingly and lovingly built in a spirit
of revolutionary hope become hollowed out, static and
unresponsive bureaucratic shells. The necessity for both
progressive and permanent revolutions (of the sort that
capitalism so successfully and vigorously prosecutes
through its own dynamism) cannot be neglected.

20

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

Failing this, the revolutionary movement relapses into
stasis (as it did in the ex-Soviet Union) and becomes
an all-too easy target for capitalist counter-revolution.
The dialectics of organisational form outlined in the
Manifesto require careful elaboration and application
if the revolutionary movement is to succeed.
But there is a further lesson to be learned from the
Manifesto’s form of analysis. Consider, for example,
how the bourgeoisie came to power. Merchant capital
went outside of the constraints of feudal power in its
explorations and exploitation of the world market. In
effect this was a geographical strategy that gained power
from outside of the bastions of feudalism and then,
having surrounded the latter, forced them to surrender
to bourgeois power. The state that protected feudal
interests was captured and transformed and put to
bourgeois uses (is the US state as currently constituted
anything other than an executive committee for the
protection of corporate interests?). The lesson for any
revolutionary movement is that the territorialisation of
political struggle, the occupation of this or that region
or nation state as a staging ground for broader assaults
upon the political power of capitalist elites, is important.
While socialism in one country (let alone city) may
be impossible, this does not mean that the territorialisation of political struggle, the occupation of this or
that city, region or nation state as a staging ground for
broader assaults upon the political power of capitalist
elites, is irrelevant. But there were many other elements
in the situation that permitted the bourgeois rise to

I N T RO D U C T I O N

21

power – the existence of a landless labour force, a rising
market demand, an influx of money and gold – and it
was into this situation that those armed with a certain
money power could step and position themselves as fullfledged capitalists. As Marx notes elsewhere, radical
social transformations such as the rise of capitalism or
the transition to communism, do not occur in empty
space but depend crucially on the prior construction of
the conditions that make such transformations possible.
While Marx and Engels do not go on to make the point
specifically, the advantages Britain possessed in all these
respects undoubtedly played a crucial role in explaining
why a nascent capitalism everywhere could most easily
take root in that particular part of the world from the
sixteenth century onwards. Furthermore, capitalists
when hit with crises of overproduction and overaccumulation, as they inevitably are, once again ‘go
geographical’ in expanding their geographical range
of market and investment possibilities. This tendency
to look for what I call ‘a spatial fix’ to problems of
overproduction has played an incredibly important role
in the perpetuation of the globalisation processes that
Marx and Engels so succinctly described in 1848.3
The implication is that communism has to emerge
from within the nexus of possibilities that capitalism
inevitably creates. It has to be alert to those moves
that the bourgeoisie makes to deal with the crises
it foments – such as the current moves to centralise
credit in the hands of the state apparatuses in order
to control the financial crisis – and treat these moves

22

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

as political opportunities to seize hold of new powers
and to define new trajectories of social change.
Furthermore, communism has to take root in those
regions where the conditions are most favourable for
its development. It then has to pursue a territorial and
geographical strategy to surround and undermine the
central loci of capitalist power. Unfortunately, in the
class struggles that have been waged across the world
these last 200 years, capitalists have again and again
used their superior command over space as a way to
beat down revolutionary movements in particular places
(Chile, Portugal and Mozambique in the 1970s come
immediately to mind). Workers of the world must not
only unite to pursue their revolutionary claims: they
must also devise sophisticated political and geopolitical
strategies to win the right to construct a different kind
of world order.
But to what, exactly, should the workers’ movement
lay claim? Let us look more closely at what capitalists
actually do. They begin the day with a certain amount
of money, they go into the market place and buy labour
power and means of production, they select (purchase)
a technology, set these all to work to produce a new
commodity and then sell that commodity for the original
money plus a profit (a surplus value). The next day they
wake up and have to decide what to do with the surplus
money they gained the day before. They face a Faustian
dilemma: reinvest to get even more money or consume
their surplus away in pleasures. The coercive laws
of competition force them to reinvest because if one

I N T RO D U C T I O N

23

does not reinvest then another surely will. To remain a
capitalist, some surplus must be reinvested to make even
more surplus. Successful capitalists usually make more
than enough surplus to reinvest in expansion and satisfy
their desire for pleasure. But the result of perpetual
reinvestment is the expansion of surplus production at
a compound rate – hence all the logistical growth curves
(money, capital, output and population) that attach to
the history of capital accumulation.
The politics of capitalism are affected by the perpetual
need to find profitable terrains for capital surplus
production and absorption. In this the capitalist faces
a number of obstacles to continuous and trouble-free
expansion. If there is a scarcity of labour and wages
are too high then either existing labour has to be
disciplined (technologically induced unemployment or
an assault on organised working class power – such
as that set in motion by Thatcher and Reagan in the
1980s – are two prime methods) or fresh labour forces
must be found (by immigration, export of capital or proletarianisation of hitherto independent elements in the
population). New means of production in general and
new natural resources in particular must be found. This
puts increasing pressure on the natural environment
to yield up the necessary raw materials and absorb the
inevitable wastes. The coercive laws of competition
also force new technologies and organisational forms
to come on line all the time, since capitalists with higher
productivity can out-compete those using inferior
methods. The perpetual revolutions in technologies that

24

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

the Manifesto describes are destabilising to the point
where they can threaten profitability. Innovations also
define new wants and needs, reduce the turnover time
of capital and the friction of distance. This last effect
extends the geographical range over which the capitalist
is free to search for expanded labour supplies and raw
materials. If there is not enough purchasing power in the
market then new markets must be found by expanding
foreign trade, promoting new products and lifestyles,
creating new credit instruments and debt-financed state
and personal expenditures. If, finally, the profit rate is
too low, then state regulation of ‘ruinous competition’,
monopolisation (mergers and acquisitions) and capital
exports to fresh pastures provide ways out.
If any one of the above barriers to continuous capital
circulation and expansion becomes impossible to
circumvent, then capital accumulation is blocked and
capitalists face a crisis: capital cannot be profitably reinvested, accumulation stagnates or ceases and capital
is devalued (lost) and in some instances even physically
destroyed. Failure to negotiate the labour barrier
produces a profit squeeze crisis because higher wages
cut into profits; the failure to find ways to negotiate
natural resource and waste disposal barriers produces
environmental crises (sometimes referred to as ‘the
second contradiction of capitalism’); rapid technological
changes produce a falling rate of profit problem; lack
of (usually credit-fuelled) effective demand generates a
crisis of underconsumption. There is no singular theory
of crisis formation within capitalism, just a series of

I N T RO D U C T I O N

25

barriers that throw up multiple possibilities for different
kinds of crises. At one particular historical moment
conditions may lead to one kind of crisis dominating,
but on other occasions several forms can combine
and on still others the crisis tendencies get displaced
spatially (into geopolitical and geo-economic crises) or
temporally (as financial crises). The effect, however, is
always one of the devaluation of capital. Devaluation
can take a number of forms. Surplus commodities can
be devalued or destroyed, productive capacity and the
assets can be written down in value and left unemployed,
or money itself can be devalued through inflation. And
in a major crisis, of course, labour stands to be devalued
through massive unemployment.
Once the barriers are circumvented or dissolve,
accumulation typically revives at its compound rate.
We have come to accept unthinkingly that a healthy
economy grows and that growth is therefore normal
and good, no matter what the social, political or
environmental consequences. But it boggles the mind
to imagine what the world will be like after another
hundred years of compound growth at, say, 2–3 per
cent per year. Plainly, some other way must be found to
organise the social order if humanity is to survive.
So what, then, should a revolutionary movement
demand? The answer is simple enough in principle:
greater collective and democratic control over what is
produced, how and by whom as well as strong command
over the use of whatever surpluses are produced. To have
a surplus product is not a bad thing: indeed, in many

26

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

situations a surplus is crucial to adequate survival and it
is only with an adequate surplus that many of the good
things in life can be provided (cities, for example, could
not exist without the mobilisation and concentration of
a surplus product). Throughout capitalist history, some
of the surplus value created has been taxed away by the
state and in social democratic phases that proportion
rose significantly putting much of the surplus under
state control. At least some of it went to purposes (such
as universal healthcare, social housing and education)
that benefited hitherto oppressed, marginalised and
excluded populations. The whole neoliberal project
over the last 30 years has been oriented towards rolling
back those benefits and establishing private control over
the use of the surplus. The data for all OECD countries
show, however, that the share of gross output taken by
the state has been roughly constant since the 1970s. The
main achievement of the neoliberal assault, then, has
been to prevent the state share expanding in the way
it did in the 1950s and 1960s in the leading capitalist
countries (even including the United States). One further
response on the part of the capitalist class has been to
create new systems of governance that integrate state
and corporate interests and, through the application of
money power, assure that control over the disbursement
of the surplus through the state apparatus favours
corporate capital (like Halliburton and the pharmaceutical companies) and the upper classes. Increasing
the share of the surplus under state control will only

I N T RO D U C T I O N

27

work if the state apparatus itself is brought back under
collective democratic control.
How the surplus is distributed and used is only one
of the several pressing political issues for our times. We
live on a planet of burgeoning slums, sites of teeming
human possibilities and innovative activities in the
midst of total degradation, violence, criminality and
despair, alongside a rising tide of unconstrained and
in some instances criminally profligate consumerism
that seemingly knows no bounds. The astonishing
inequalities that now exist clearly need to be rectified.
But the fragmentations encountered make it more and
more difficult to imagine a collective politics of hope
let alone a well-organised class struggle. In the rapidly
urbanising developing world in particular, the city
‘is splitting into different separated parts, with the apparent
formation of many “microstates”. Wealthy neighborhoods provided
with all kinds of services, such as exclusive schools, golf courses,
tennis courts and private police patrolling the area around the clock
intertwine with illegal settlements where water is available only at
public fountains, no sanitation system exists, electricity is pirated by
a privileged few, the roads become mud streams whenever it rains,
and where house-sharing is the norm. Each fragment appears to live
and function autonomously, sticking ﬁrmly to what it has been able
to grab in the daily ﬁght for survival.’4

But important though the politics of redistribution of wealth may be, it is, in Marx and Engels’
judgement, far too limiting as a political project. What
distinguishes distributive socialism from communism

28

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

is that the communists focus on the organisation and
politics of production in general via a critique of the
manner of capitalist production of surplus value and
surplus product in particular. In Marx and Engels’
time, simple acquaintance with what life was like in
the factories, fields and workshops of the world, as well
as in the living spaces of an inadequately remunerated
working class, was enough to provoke the outrage of
the bourgeois factory and public health inspectors as
well as the general public once these conditions were
revealed for all to see. And this is the fundamental
condition that communists seek to change. Those who
controlled and used the means of production and used
them for their own exclusive benefit were plainly at
fault and it was therefore the mission of the communist
movement to eradicate that class privilege and organise
production through the association of workers backed
by democratic control of the state apparatus (this is as far
as the Manifesto goes). We now know that such a general
alternative plan was not and is not so easy to devise and
implement. But the conditions of labouring and living in
much of the world are now in such a parlous state as to
suggest that the communist imperative to revolutionise
the organisation of production and consumption on
non-capitalist lines is more crucial now than it ever was
in 1848. But to this there is now an added urgency.
The compound rates of growth implied by the capitalist
requirement to produce surplus value ad infinitum via
the production of a surplus product, are daily growing
more threatening to planetary ecosystems and to the

I N T RO D U C T I O N

29

provision of basic requirements for energy, water and
clean air. The compounding rates of capitalist growth
cannot last for ever and something new – a steady
state economy, for example, which would be totally
incompatible with capitalism – has to be devised and that
will require, whether we regard ourselves as communists
or not, addressing the fundamental question of how to
organise both production and consumption on more
rational, equitable and sane lines. The warning signs
of trouble in the bourgeois construction of paradise are
all around us. Even a casual reading of them surely
suggests that Marx and Engels were right to stress then
as we should even more so now, that it is high time for
capitalism to be gone, to make way for some superior
mode of production.
It is imperative, therefore, that we re-ignite the
political passions that suffuse The Communist
Manifesto. Communists, Marx and Engels aver, have
no political party. They simply constitute themselves
at all times and in all places as those who understand
the limits, failings and destructive tendencies of the
capitalist order as well as the innumerable ideological
masks and false legitimations that capitalists and
their apologists produce in order to perpetuate their
singular class power. Communists are all those who
work incessantly to produce a different future to that
which capitalism portends. While institutionalised
communism may be dead, there are by this measure
millions of communists among us, willing to act upon
their understandings, ready to creatively pursue to the

30

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

political imperatives that the Manifesto defines, and,
above all, ready to open their hearts and minds to this
inspirational message that echoes down to us from the
doleful days of 1848. We communists are the persistent
spectral presence, conjured up by the bourgeoisie out of
the nether world, the sorcerers who can weave our own
distinctive magic, our own sense of class destiny, into
the woof and weft of our historical geography. ‘Change
the world’, said Marx: ‘Change Life’, said Rimbaud;
‘for us’, said André Breton, ‘these two projects are the
same’. The struggle continues.

Acknowledgement
I thank Fernando Coronil for perceptive comments on an early draft.

Notes
1. Cited in N. Chomsky, On Power and Ideology, Boston, South End
Press, 1990, p. 14.
2. D. Harvey, A Brief History of Neoliberalism, Oxford, Oxford
University Press, 2005.
3. D. Harvey, Spaces of Global Capitalism: Towards a Theory of
Uneven Geographical Development, London, Verso, 2006.
4. M. Balbo cited in National Research Council, Cities Transformed:
Demographic Change and Its Implications in the Developing World,
Washington, DC, The National Academies Press, 2003, p. 379; M.
Davis, Planet of Slums, London, Verso, 2006.

2
MANIFESTO OF THE COMMUNIST
PARTY

A spectre is haunting Europe – the spectre of communism.
All the powers of old Europe have entered into a
holy alliance to exorcise this spectre: Pope and Tsar,
Metternich and Guizot, French Radicals and German
police-spies.
Where is the party in opposition that has not been
decried as communistic by its opponents in power?
Where is the opposition that has not hurled back the
branding reproach of communism, against the more
advanced opposition parties, as well as against its
reactionary adversaries?
Two things result from this fact:
1. Communism is already acknowledged by all
European powers to be itself a power.
2. It is high time that communists should openly, in
the face of the whole world, publish their views,
their aims, their tendencies, and meet this nursery
tale of the spectre of communism with a manifesto
of the party itself.
31

32

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

To this end, communists of various nationalities
have assembled in London and sketched the following
manifesto, to be published in the English, French,
German, Italian, Flemish and Danish languages.

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

33

I Bourgeois and Proletarians1
The history of all hitherto existing society2 is the history
of class struggles.
Freeman and slave, patrician and plebeian, lord
and serf, guild-master3 and journeyman, in a word,
oppressor and oppressed, stood in constant opposition
to one another, carried on an uninterrupted, now hidden,
now open fight, a fight that each time ended, either in

1. By bourgeoisie is meant the class of modern capitalists, owners
of the means of social production and employers of wage labour.
By proletariat, the class of modern wage-labourers who, having
no means of production of their own, are reduced to selling their
labour power in order to live. [Engels, 1888 English edition]
2. That is, all written history. In 1847, the pre-history of society,
the social organisation existing previous to recorded history, all
but unknown. Since then, August von Haxthausen (1792–1866)
discovered common ownership of land in Russia, Georg Ludwig
von Maurer proved it to be the social foundation from which
all Teutonic races started in history, and, by and by, village
communities were found to be, or to have been, the primitive form
of society everywhere from India to Ireland. The inner organisation
of this primitive communistic society was laid bare, in its typical
form, by Lewis Henry Morgan’s (1818–1861) crowning discovery
of the true nature of the gens and its relation to the tribe. With
the dissolution of the primeval communities, society begins to be
differentiated into separate and finally antagonistic classes. I have
attempted to retrace this dissolution in The Origin of the Family,
Private Property, and the State, second edition, Stuttgart, 1886.
[Engels, 1888 English edition and 1890 German edition (with the
last sentence omitted)]
3. Guild-master, that is, a full member of a guild, a master within,
not a head of a guild. [Engels, 1888 English edition]

34

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

a revolutionary reconstitution of society at large, or in
the common ruin of the contending classes.
In the earlier epochs of history, we find almost
everywhere a complicated arrangement of society into
various orders, a manifold gradation of social rank. In
ancient Rome we have patricians, knights, plebeians,
slaves; in the Middle Ages, feudal lords, vassals, guildmasters, journeymen, apprentices, serfs; in almost all
of these classes, again, subordinate gradations.
The modern bourgeois society that has sprouted from
the ruins of feudal society has not done away with class
antagonisms. It has but established new classes, new
conditions of oppression, new forms of struggle in place
of the old ones.
Our epoch, the epoch of the bourgeoisie, possesses,
however, this distinct feature: it has simplified class
antagonisms. Society as a whole is more and more
splitting up into two great hostile camps, into two
great classes directly facing each other – bourgeoisie
and proletariat.
From the serfs of the Middle Ages sprang the chartered
burghers of the earliest towns. From these burgesses the
first elements of the bourgeoisie were developed.
The discovery of America, the rounding of the Cape,
opened up fresh ground for the rising bourgeoisie. The
East-Indian and Chinese markets, the colonisation of
America, trade with the colonies, the increase in the
means of exchange and in commodities generally, gave to
commerce, to navigation, to industry, an impulse never

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

35

before known, and thereby, to the revolutionary element
in the tottering feudal society, a rapid development.
The feudal system of industry, in which industrial
production was monopolised by closed guilds, now
no longer sufficed for the growing wants of the new
markets. The manufacturing system took its place.
The guild-masters were pushed on one side by the
manufacturing middle class; division of labour between
the different corporate guilds vanished in the face of
division of labour in each single workshop.
Meantime the markets kept ever growing, the
demand ever rising. Even manufacture no longer
sufficed. Thereupon, steam and machinery revolutionised industrial production. The place of manufacture
was taken by the giant, modern industry; the place of
the industrial middle class by industrial millionaires,
the leaders of the whole industrial armies, the modern
bourgeois.
Modern industry has established the world market,
for which the discovery of America paved the way.
This market has given an immense development to
commerce, to navigation, to communication by land.
This development has, in its turn, reacted on the
extension of industry; and in proportion as industry,
commerce, navigation, railways extended, in the same
proportion the bourgeoisie developed, increased its
capital, and pushed into the background every class
handed down from the Middle Ages.
We see, therefore, how the modern bourgeoisie is
itself the product of a long course of development, of

36

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

a series of revolutions in the modes of production and
of exchange.
Each step in the development of the bourgeoisie was
accompanied by a corresponding political advance of
that class. An oppressed class under the sway of the
feudal nobility, an armed and self-governing association
in the medieval commune4: here independent urban
republic (as in Italy and Germany); there taxable ‘third
estate’ of the monarchy (as in France); afterwards, in
the period of manufacturing proper, serving either the
semi-feudal or the absolute monarchy as a counterpoise
against the nobility, and, in fact, cornerstone of the
great monarchies in general, the bourgeoisie has at last,
since the establishment of modern industry and of the
world market, conquered for itself, in the modern representative state, exclusive political sway. The executive
of the modern state is but a committee for managing
the common affairs of the whole bourgeoisie.
The bourgeoisie, historically, has played a most
revolutionary part.
The bourgeoisie, wherever it has got the upper hand,
has put an end to all feudal, patriarchal, idyllic relations.
4. This was the name given their urban communities by the townsmen
of Italy and France, after they had purchased or conquered their
initial rights of self-government from their feudal lords. [Engels,
1890 German edition]
‘Commune’ was the name taken in France by the nascent towns
even before they had conquered from their feudal lords and
masters local self-government and political rights as the ‘Third
Estate’. Generally speaking, for the economical development of
the bourgeoisie, England is here taken as the typical country, for
its political development, France. [Engels, 1888 English edition]

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

37

It has pitilessly torn asunder the motley feudal ties
that bound man to his ‘natural superiors’, and has left
remaining no other nexus between man and man than
naked self-interest, than callous ‘cash payment’. It has
drowned the most heavenly ecstasies of religious fervour,
of chivalrous enthusiasm, of philistine sentimentalism,
in the icy water of egotistical calculation. It has resolved
personal worth into exchange value, and in place of
the numberless indefeasible chartered freedoms, has set
up that single, unconscionable freedom – Free Trade.
In one word, for exploitation, veiled by religious and
political illusions, it has substituted naked, shameless,
direct, brutal exploitation.
The bourgeoisie has stripped of its halo every
occupation hitherto honoured and looked up to with
reverent awe. It has converted the physician, the lawyer,
the priest, the poet, the man of science, into its paid
wage-labourers.
The bourgeoisie has torn away from the family its
sentimental veil, and has reduced the family relation to
a mere money relation.
The bourgeoisie has disclosed how it came to pass
that the brutal display of vigour in the Middle Ages,
which reactionaries so much admire, found its fitting
complement in the most slothful indolence. It has been
the first to show what man’s activity can bring about.
It has accomplished wonders far surpassing Egyptian
pyramids, Roman aqueducts, and Gothic cathedrals;
it has conducted expeditions that put in the shade all
former exoduses of nations and crusades.

38

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

The bourgeoisie cannot exist without constantly revolutionising the instruments of production, and thereby
the relations of production, and with them the whole
relations of society. Conservation of the old modes of
production in unaltered form, was, on the contrary,
the first condition of existence for all earlier industrial
classes. Constant revolutionising of production,
uninterrupted disturbance of all social conditions,
everlasting uncertainty and agitation distinguish
the bourgeois epoch from all earlier ones. All fixed,
fast-frozen relations, with their train of ancient and
venerable prejudices and opinions, are swept away, all
new-formed ones become antiquated before they can
ossify. All that is solid melts into air, all that is holy is
profaned, and man is at last compelled to face with
sober senses, his real conditions of life, and his relations
with his kind.
The need of a constantly expanding market for its
products chases the bourgeoisie over the entire surface of
the globe. It must nestle everywhere, settle everywhere,
establish connections everywhere.
The bourgeoisie has through its exploitation of
the world market given a cosmopolitan character to
production and consumption in every country. To the
great chagrin of reactionists, it has drawn from under
the feet of industry the national ground on which it
stood. All old-established national industries have
been destroyed or are daily being destroyed. They
are dislodged by new industries, whose introduction
becomes a life and death question for all civilised

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

39

nations, by industries that no longer work up indigenous
raw material, but raw material drawn from the remotest
zones; industries whose products are consumed, not only
at home, but in every quarter of the globe. In place of
the old wants, satisfied by the production of the country,
we find new wants, requiring for their satisfaction the
products of distant lands and climes. In place of the
old local and national seclusion and self-sufficiency,
we have intercourse in every direction, universal interdependence of nations. And as in material, so also in
intellectual production. The intellectual creations of
individual nations become common property. National
one-sidedness and narrow-mindedness become more
and more impossible, and from the numerous national
and local literatures, there arises a world literature.
The bourgeoisie, by the rapid improvement of all
instruments of production, by the immensely facilitated
means of communication, draws all, even the most
barbarian, nations into civilisation. The cheap prices
of commodities are the heavy artillery with which it
batters down all Chinese walls, with which it forces the
barbarians’ intensely obstinate hatred of foreigners to
capitulate. It compels all nations, on pain of extinction,
to adopt the bourgeois mode of production; it compels
them to introduce what it calls civilisation into their
midst, i.e., to become bourgeois themselves. In one
word, it creates a world after its own image.
The bourgeoisie has subjected the country to the
rule of the towns. It has created enormous cities, has
greatly increased the urban population as compared

40

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

with the rural, and has thus rescued a considerable part
of the population from the idiocy of rural life. Just as
it has made the country dependent on the towns, so
it has made barbarian and semi-barbarian countries
dependent on the civilised ones, nations of peasants on
nations of bourgeois, the East on the West.
The bourgeoisie keeps more and more doing away
with the scattered state of the population, of the means
of production, and of property. It has agglomerated
population, centralised the means of production,
and has concentrated property in a few hands. The
necessary consequence of this was political centralisation. Independent, or but loosely connected provinces,
with separate interests, laws, governments, and systems
of taxation, became lumped together into one nation,
with one government, one code of laws, one national
class-interest, one frontier, and one customs-tariff.
The bourgeoisie, during its rule of scarce 100 years,
has created more massive and more colossal productive
forces than have all preceding generations together.
Subjection of nature’s forces to man, machinery,
application of chemistry to industry and agriculture,
steam-navigation, railways, electric telegraphs, clearing
of whole continents for cultivation, canalisation of
rivers, whole populations conjured out of the ground
– what earlier century had even a presentiment that
such productive forces slumbered in the lap of social
labour?
We see then: the means of production and of exchange,
on whose foundation the bourgeoisie built itself up,

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

41

were generated in feudal society. At a certain stage in
the development of these means of production and of
exchange, the conditions under which feudal society
produced and exchanged, the feudal organisation of
agriculture and manufacturing industry, in one word,
the feudal relations of property became no longer
compatible with the already developed productive
forces; they became so many fetters. They had to be
burst asunder; they were burst asunder.
Into their place stepped free competition, accompanied
by a social and political constitution adapted in it,
and the economic and political sway of the bourgeois
class.
A similar movement is going on before our own
eyes. Modern bourgeois society, with its relations of
production, of exchange and of property, a society that
has conjured up such gigantic means of production and
of exchange, is like the sorcerer who is no longer able
to control the powers of the nether world whom he
has called up by his spells. For many a decade past the
history of industry and commerce is but the history of
the revolt of modern productive forces against modern
conditions of production, against the property relations
that are the conditions for the existence of the bourgeois
and of its rule. It is enough to mention the commercial
crises that by their periodical return put the existence
of the entire bourgeois society on its trial, each time
more threateningly. In these crises, a great part not
only of the existing products, but also of the previously
created productive forces, are periodically destroyed.

42

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

In these crises, there breaks out an epidemic that, in all
earlier epochs, would have seemed an absurdity – the
epidemic of over-production. Society suddenly finds
itself put back into a state of momentary barbarism; it
appears as if a famine, a universal war of devastation,
had cut off the supply of every means of subsistence;
industry and commerce seem to be destroyed; and why?
Because there is too much civilisation, too much means
of subsistence, too much industry, too much commerce.
The productive forces at the disposal of society no
longer tend to further the development of the conditions
of bourgeois property; on the contrary, they have
become too powerful for these conditions, by which
they are fettered, and so soon as they overcome these
fetters, they bring disorder into the whole of bourgeois
society, endanger the existence of bourgeois property.
The conditions of bourgeois society are too narrow to
comprise the wealth created by them. And how does
the bourgeoisie get over these crises? On the one hand
by enforced destruction of a mass of productive forces;
on the other, by the conquest of new markets, and by
the more thorough exploitation of the old ones. That
is to say, by paving the way for more extensive and
more destructive crises, and by diminishing the means
whereby crises are prevented.
The weapons with which the bourgeoisie felled
feudalism to the ground are now turned against the
bourgeoisie itself.
But not only has the bourgeoisie forged the weapons
that bring death to itself; it has also called into existence

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

43

the men who are to wield those weapons – the modern
working class – the proletarians.
In proportion as the bourgeoisie, i.e., capital, is
developed, in the same proportion is the proletariat, the
modern working class, developed – a class of labourers,
who live only so long as they find work, and who find
work only so long as their labour increases capital.
These labourers, who must sell themselves piecemeal,
are a commodity, like every other article of commerce,
and are consequently exposed to all the vicissitudes of
competition, to all the fluctuations of the market.
Owing to the extensive use of machinery, and to the
division of labour, the work of the proletarians has lost
all individual character, and, consequently, all charm for
the workman. He becomes an appendage of the machine,
and it is only the most simple, most monotonous, and
most easily acquired knack, that is required of him.
Hence, the cost of production of a workman is restricted,
almost entirely, to the means of subsistence that he
requires for maintenance, and for the propagation of his
race. But the price of a commodity, and therefore also of
labour, is equal to its cost of production. In proportion,
therefore, as the repulsiveness of the work increases, the
wage decreases. Nay more, in proportion as the use of
machinery and division of labour increases, in the same
proportion the burden of toil also increases, whether by
prolongation of the working hours, by the increase of
the work exacted in a given time or by increased speed
of machinery, etc.

44

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

Modern industry has converted the little workshop
of the patriarchal master into the great factory of the
industrial capitalist. Masses of labourers, crowded into
the factory, are organised like soldiers. As privates of
the industrial army they are placed under the command
of a perfect hierarchy of officers and sergeants. Not
only are they slaves of the bourgeois class, and of the
bourgeois state; they are daily and hourly enslaved by
the machine, by the overlooker, and, above all, by the
individual bourgeois manufacturer himself. The more
openly this despotism proclaims gain to be its end and
aim, the more petty, the more hateful and the more
embittering it is.
The less the skill and exertion of strength implied
in manual labour, in other words, the more modern
industry becomes developed, the more is the labour of
men superseded by that of women. Differences of age
and sex have no longer any distinctive social validity
for the working class. All are instruments of labour,
more or less expensive to use, according to their age
and sex.
No sooner is the exploitation of the labourer by the
manufacturer, so far, at an end, that he receives his
wages in cash, than he is set upon by the other portions
of the bourgeoisie, the landlord, the shopkeeper, the
pawnbroker, etc.
The lower strata of the middle class – the small
tradespeople, shopkeepers, and retired tradesmen
generally, the handicraftsmen and peasants – all these
sink gradually into the proletariat, partly because their

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

45

diminutive capital does not suffice for the scale on
which modern industry is carried on, and is swamped
in the competition with the large capitalists, partly
because their specialised skill is rendered worthless by
new methods of production. Thus the proletariat is
recruited from all classes of the population.
The proletariat goes through various stages of
development. With its birth begins its struggle with
the bourgeoisie. At first the contest is carried on by
individual labourers, then by the workpeople of a
factory, then by the operative of one trade, in one
locality, against the individual bourgeois who directly
exploits them. They direct their attacks not against the
bourgeois conditions of production, but against the
instruments of production themselves; they destroy
imported wares that compete with their labour, they
smash to pieces machinery, they set factories ablaze,
they seek to restore by force the vanished status of the
workman of the Middle Ages.
At this stage, the labourers still form an incoherent
mass scattered over the whole country, and broken
up by their mutual competition. If anywhere they
unite to form more compact bodies, this is not yet the
consequence of their own active union, but of the union
of the bourgeoisie, which class, in order to attain its own
political ends, is compelled to set the whole proletariat
in motion, and is moreover yet, for a time, able to do
so. At this stage, therefore, the proletarians do not fight
their enemies, but the enemies of their enemies, the
remnants of absolute monarchy, the landowners, the

46

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

non-industrial bourgeois, the petty bourgeois. Thus,
the whole historical movement is concentrated in the
hands of the bourgeoisie; every victory so obtained is
a victory for the bourgeoisie.
But with the development of industry, the proletariat
not only increases in number; it becomes concentrated
in greater masses, its strength grows, and it feels that
strength more. The various interests and conditions of
life within the ranks of the proletariat are more and
more equalised, in proportion as machinery obliterates
all distinctions of labour, and nearly everywhere reduces
wages to the same low level. The growing competition
among the bourgeois, and the resulting commercial
crises, make the wages of the workers ever more
fluctuating. The increasing improvement of machinery,
ever more rapidly developing, makes their livelihood
more and more precarious; the collisions between
individual workmen and individual bourgeois take
more and more the character of collisions between
two classes. Thereupon, the workers begin to form
combinations (trades unions) against the bourgeois;
they club together in order to keep up the rate of wages;
they found permanent associations in order to make
provision beforehand for these occasional revolts. Here
and there, the contest breaks out into riots.
Now and then the workers are victorious, but only
for a time. The real fruit of their battles lies, not in the
immediate result, but in the ever expanding union of
the workers. This union is helped on by the improved
means of communication that are created by modern

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

47

industry, and that place the workers of different localities
in contact with one another. It was just this contact that
was needed to centralise the numerous local struggles,
all of the same character, into one national struggle
between classes. But every class struggle is a political
struggle. And that union, to attain which the burghers
of the Middle Ages, with their miserable highways,
required centuries, the modern proletarian, thanks to
railways, achieve in a few years.
This organisation of the proletarians into a class, and,
consequently into a political party, is continually being
upset again by the competition between the workers
themselves. But it ever rises up again, stronger, firmer,
mightier. It compels legislative recognition of particular
interests of the workers, by taking advantage of the
divisions among the bourgeoisie itself. Thus, the tenhours’ bill in England was carried.
Altogether collisions between the classes of the old
society further, in many ways, the course of development
of the proletariat. The bourgeoisie finds itself involved
in a constant battle. At first with the aristocracy; later
on, with those portions of the bourgeoisie itself, whose
interests have become antagonistic to the progress of
industry; at all time with the bourgeoisie of foreign
countries. In all these battles, it sees itself compelled
to appeal to the proletariat, to ask for help, and thus,
to drag it into the political arena. The bourgeoisie
itself, therefore, supplies the proletariat with its own
elements of political and general education, in other

48

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

words, it furnishes the proletariat with weapons for
fighting the bourgeoisie.
Further, as we have already seen, entire sections of the
ruling class are, by the advance of industry, precipitated
into the proletariat, or are at least threatened in their
conditions of existence. These also supply the proletariat
with fresh elements of enlightenment and progress.
Finally, in times when the class struggle nears the
decisive hour, the progress of dissolution going on
within the ruling class, in fact within the whole range
of old society, assumes such a violent, glaring character,
that a small section of the ruling class cuts itself adrift,
and joins the revolutionary class, the class that holds
the future in its hands. Just as, therefore, at an earlier
period, a section of the nobility went over to the
bourgeoisie, so now a portion of the bourgeoisie goes
over to the proletariat, and in particular, a portion of
the bourgeois ideologists, who have raised themselves to
the level of comprehending theoretically the historical
movement as a whole.
Of all the classes that stand face to face with the
bourgeoisie today, the proletariat alone is a really
revolutionary class. The other classes decay and finally
disappear in the face of modern industry; the proletariat
is its special and essential product.
The lower middle class, the small manufacturer, the
shopkeeper, the artisan, the peasant, all these fight
against the bourgeoisie, to save from extinction their
existence as fractions of the middle class. They are
therefore not revolutionary, but conservative. Nay

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

49

more, they are reactionary, for they try to roll back the
wheel of history. If by chance, they are revolutionary,
they are only so in view of their impending transfer into
the proletariat; they thus defend not their present, but
their future interests, they desert their own standpoint
to place themselves at that of the proletariat.
The ‘dangerous class’, [lumpenproletariat] the social
scum, that passively rotting mass thrown off by the
lowest layers of the old society, may, here and there, be
swept into the movement by a proletarian revolution;
its conditions of life, however, prepare it far more for
the part of a bribed tool of reactionary intrigue.
In the condition of the proletariat, those of old society
at large are already virtually swamped. The proletarian
is without property; his relation to his wife and children
has no longer anything in common with the bourgeois
family relations; modern industry labour, modern
subjection to capital, the same in England as in France,
in America as in Germany, has stripped him of every
trace of national character. Law, morality, religion, are
to him so many bourgeois prejudices, behind which lurk
in ambush just as many bourgeois interests.
All the preceding classes that got the upper hand
sought to fortify their already acquired status by
subjecting society at large to their conditions of
appropriation. The proletarians cannot become masters
of the productive forces of society, except by abolishing
their own previous mode of appropriation, and thereby
also every other previous mode of appropriation. They
have nothing of their own to secure and to fortify; their

50

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

mission is to destroy all previous securities for, and
insurances of, individual property.
All previous historical movements were movements
of minorities, or in the interest of minorities. The
proletarian movement is the self-conscious, independent
movement of the immense majority, in the interest of the
immense majority. The proletariat, the lowest stratum
of our present society, cannot stir, cannot raise itself
up, without the whole superincumbent strata of official
society being sprung into the air.
Though not in substance, yet in form, the struggle of
the proletariat with the bourgeoisie is at first a national
struggle. The proletariat of each country must, of course,
first of all settle matters with its own bourgeoisie.
In depicting the most general phases of the development
of the proletariat, we traced the more or less veiled
civil war, raging within existing society, up to the point
where that war breaks out into open revolution, and
where the violent overthrow of the bourgeoisie lays the
foundation for the sway of the proletariat.
Hitherto, every form of society has been based, as
we have already seen, on the antagonism of oppressing
and oppressed classes. But in order to oppress a class,
certain conditions must be assured to it under which it
can, at least, continue its slavish existence. The serf, in
the period of serfdom, raised himself to membership
in the commune, just as the petty bourgeois, under the
yoke of the feudal absolutism, managed to develop into
a bourgeois. The modern labourer, on the contrary,
instead of rising with the process of industry, sinks

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

51

deeper and deeper below the conditions of existence
of his own class. He becomes a pauper, and pauperism
develops more rapidly than population and wealth. And
here it becomes evident, that the bourgeoisie is unfit any
longer to be the ruling class in society, and to impose its
conditions of existence upon society as an over-riding
law. It is unfit to rule because it is incompetent to assure
an existence to its slave within his slavery, because it
cannot help letting him sink into such a state, that it has
to feed him, instead of being fed by him. Society can no
longer live under this bourgeoisie, in other words, its
existence is no longer compatible with society.
The essential conditions for the existence and for
the sway of the bourgeois class is the formation and
augmentation of capital; the condition for capital is wage
labour. Wage labour rests exclusively on competition
between the labourers. The advance of industry, whose
involuntary promoter is the bourgeoisie, replaces the
isolation of the labourers, due to competition, by
the revolutionary combination, due to association.
The development of modern industry, therefore, cuts
from under its feet the very foundation on which the
bourgeoisie produces and appropriates products.
What the bourgeoisie therefore produces, above all,
are its own grave-diggers. Its fall and the victory of the
proletariat are equally inevitable.

52

II

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

Proletarians and Communists

In what relation do the communists stand to the
proletarians as a whole? The communists do not form
a separate party opposed to the other working-class
parties.
They have no interests separate and apart from those
of the proletariat as a whole.
They do not set up any sectarian principles of their
own, by which to shape and mould the proletarian
movement.
The communists are distinguished from the other
working-class parties by this only:
1. In the national struggles of the proletarians of the
different countries, they point out and bring to the
front the common interests of the entire proletariat,
independently of all nationality.
2. In the various stages of development which the
struggle of the working class against the bourgeoisie
has to pass through, they always and everywhere
represent the interests of the movement as a
whole.
The communists, therefore, are on the one hand,
practically, the most advanced and resolute section of
the working-class parties of every country, that section
which pushes forward all others; on the other hand,

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

53

theoretically, they have over the great mass of the
proletariat the advantage of clearly understanding the
lines of march, the conditions, and the ultimate general
results of the proletarian movement.
The immediate aim of the communists is the same
as that of all other proletarian parties: formation of
the proletariat into a class, overthrow of the bourgeois
supremacy, conquest of political power by the
proletariat.
The theoretical conclusions of the communists are
in no way based on ideas or principles that have been
invented, or discovered, by this or that would-be
universal reformer.
They merely express, in general terms, actual
relations springing from an existing class struggle, from
a historical movement going on under our very eyes.
The abolition of existing property relations is not at all
a distinctive feature of communism.
All property relations in the past have continually
been subject to historical change consequent upon the
change in historical conditions.
The French Revolution, for example, abolished feudal
property in favour of bourgeois property.
The distinguishing feature of communism is not
the abolition of property generally, but the abolition
of bourgeois property. But modern bourgeois private
property is the final and most complete expression of
the system of producing and appropriating products,
that is based on class antagonisms, on the exploitation
of the many by the few.

54

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

In this sense, the theory of the communists may be
summed up in the single sentence: Abolition of private
property.
We communists have been reproached with the desire
of abolishing the right of personally acquiring property
as the fruit of a man’s own labour, which property is
alleged to be the groundwork of all personal freedom,
activity and independence.
Hard-won, self-acquired, self-earned property! Do
you mean the property of petty artisan and of the small
peasant, a form of property that preceded the bourgeois
form? There is no need to abolish that; the development
of industry has to a great extent already destroyed it,
and is still destroying it daily.
Or do you mean the modern bourgeois private
property?
But does wage labour create any property for the
labourer? Not a bit. It creates capital, i.e., that kind
of property which exploits wage labour, and which
cannot increase except upon condition of begetting
a new supply of wage labour for fresh exploitation.
Property, in its present form, is based on the antagonism
of capital and wage labour. Let us examine both sides
of this antagonism.
To be a capitalist, is to have not only a purely
personal, but a social status in production. Capital
is a collective product, and only by the united action
of many members, nay, in the last resort, only by the
united action of all members of society, can it be set
in motion.

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

55

Capital is therefore not only personal; it is a social
power.
When, therefore, capital is converted into common
property, into the property of all members of society,
personal property is not thereby transformed into social
property. It is only the social character of the property
that is changed. It loses its class character.
Let us now take wage labour.
The average price of wage labour is the minimum
wage, i.e., that quantum of the means of subsistence
which is absolutely requisite to keep the labourer in
bare existence as a labourer. What, therefore, the wagelabourer appropriates by means of his labour, merely
suffices to prolong and reproduce a bare existence. We by
no means intend to abolish this personal appropriation
of the products of labour, an appropriation that is made
for the maintenance and reproduction of human life,
and that leaves no surplus wherewith to command the
labour of others. All that we want to do away with is
the miserable character of this appropriation, under
which the labourer lives merely to increase capital, and
is allowed to live only in so far as the interest of the
ruling class requires it.
In bourgeois society, living labour is but a means
to increase accumulated labour. In communist society,
accumulated labour is but a means to widen, to enrich,
to promote the existence of the labourer.
In bourgeois society, therefore, the past dominates the
present; in communist society, the present dominates
the past. In bourgeois society capital is independent and

56

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

has individuality, while the living person is dependent
and has no individuality.
And the abolition of this state of things is called by
the bourgeois, abolition of individuality and freedom!
And rightly so. The abolition of bourgeois individuality,
bourgeois independence, and bourgeois freedom is
undoubtedly aimed at.
By freedom is meant, under the present bourgeois
conditions of production, free trade, free selling and
buying.
But if selling and buying disappears, free selling and
buying disappears also. This talk about free selling and
buying, and all the other ‘brave words’ of our bourgeois
about freedom in general, have a meaning, if any, only
in contrast with restricted selling and buying, with
the fettered traders of the Middle Ages, but have no
meaning when opposed to the communistic abolition
of buying and selling, of the bourgeois conditions of
production, and of the bourgeoisie itself.
You are horrified at our intending to do away with
private property. But in your existing society, private
property is already done away with for nine-tenths of
the population; its existence for the few is solely due to
its non-existence in the hands of those nine-tenths. You
reproach us, therefore, with intending to do away with
a form of property, the necessary condition for whose
existence is the non-existence of any property for the
immense majority of society.

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

57

In one word, you reproach us with intending to do
away with your property. Precisely so; that is just what
we intend.
From the moment when labour can no longer be
converted into capital, money, or rent, into a social
power capable of being monopolised, i.e., from the
moment when individual property can no longer be
transformed into bourgeois property, into capital, from
that moment, you say, individuality vanishes.
You must, therefore, confess that by ‘individual’
you mean no other person than the bourgeois, than
the middle-class owner of property. This person
must, indeed, be swept out of the way, and made
impossible.
Communism deprives no man of the power to
appropriate the products of society; all that it does is
to deprive him of the power to subjugate the labour of
others by means of such appropriations.
It has been objected that upon the abolition of private
property, all work will cease, and universal laziness will
overtake us.
According to this, bourgeois society ought long ago to
have gone to the dogs through sheer idleness; for those
of its members who work, acquire nothing, and those
who acquire anything do not work. The whole of this
objection is but another expression of the tautology:
that there can no longer be any wage labour when there
is no longer any capital.
All objections urged against the communistic mode of
producing and appropriating material products, have,

58

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

in the same way, been urged against the communistic
mode of producing and appropriating intellectual
products. Just as, to the bourgeois, the disappearance
of class property is the disappearance of production
itself, so the disappearance of class culture is to him
identical with the disappearance of all culture.
That culture, the loss of which he laments, is, for
the enormous majority, a mere training to act as a
machine.
But don’t wrangle with us so long as you apply, to our
intended abolition of bourgeois property, the standard
of your bourgeois notions of freedom, culture, law, etc.
Your very ideas are but the outgrowth of the conditions
of your bourgeois production and bourgeois property,
just as your jurisprudence is but the will of your class
made into a law for all, a will whose essential character
and direction are determined by the economical
conditions of existence of your class.
The selfish misconception that induces you to
transform into eternal laws of nature and of reason,
the social forms springing from your present mode of
production and form of property – historical relations
that rise and disappear in the progress of production
– this misconception you share with every ruling class
that has preceded you. What you see clearly in the case
of ancient property, what you admit in the case of feudal
property, you are of course forbidden to admit in the
case of your own bourgeois form of property.

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

59

Abolition [Aufhebung] of the family! Even the
most radical flare up at this infamous proposal of the
communists.
On what foundation is the present family, the
bourgeois family, based? On capital, on private gain.
In its completely developed form, this family exists only
among the bourgeoisie. But this state of things finds
its complement in the practical absence of the family
among the proletarians, and in public prostitution.
The bourgeois family will vanish as a matter of
course when its complement vanishes, and both will
vanish with the vanishing of capital.
Do you charge us with wanting to stop the exploitation
of children by their parents? To this crime we plead
guilty.
But, you say, we destroy the most hallowed of
relations, when we replace home education by social.
And your education! Is not that also social, and
determined by the social conditions under which you
educate, by the intervention direct or indirect, of society,
by means of schools, etc.? The communists have not
invented the intervention of society in education; they
do but seek to alter the character of that intervention,
and to rescue education from the influence of the ruling
class.
The bourgeois clap-trap about the family and
education, about the hallowed co-relation of parents
and child, becomes all the more disgusting, the more,
by the action of modern industry, all the family ties
among the proletarians are torn asunder, and their

60

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

children transformed into simple articles of commerce
and instruments of labour.
But you communists would introduce community of
women, screams the bourgeoisie in chorus.
The bourgeois sees in his wife a mere instrument of
production. He hears that the instruments of production
are to be exploited in common, and, naturally, can
come to no other conclusion than that the lot of being
common to all will likewise fall to the women.
He has not even a suspicion that the real point aimed
at is to do away with the status of women as mere
instruments of production.
For the rest, nothing is more ridiculous than the
virtuous indignation of our bourgeois at the community
of women which, they pretend, is to be openly and
officially established by the communists. The communists
have no need to introduce community of women; it has
existed almost from time immemorial.
Our bourgeois, not content with having wives and
daughters of their proletarians at their disposal, not to
speak of common prostitutes, take the greatest pleasure
in seducing each other’s wives.
Bourgeois marriage is, in reality, a system of wives in
common and thus, at the most, what the communists
might possibly be reproached with is that they desire to
introduce, in substitution for a hypocritically concealed,
an openly legalised community of women. For the rest,
it is self-evident that the abolition of the present system
of production must bring with it the abolition of the

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

61

community of women springing from that system, i.e.,
of prostitution both public and private.
The communists are further reproached with desiring
to abolish countries and nationality.
The working men have no country. We cannot take
from them what they have not got. Since the proletariat
must first of all acquire political supremacy, must rise
to be the leading class of the nation, must constitute
itself the nation, it is so far, itself national, though not
in the bourgeois sense of the word.
National differences and antagonism between
peoples are daily more and more vanishing, owing
to the development of the bourgeoisie, to freedom
of commerce, to the world market, to uniformity in
the mode of production and in the conditions of life
corresponding thereto.
The supremacy of the proletariat will cause them to
vanish still faster. United action, of the leading civilised
countries at least, is one of the first conditions for the
emancipation of the proletariat.
In proportion as the exploitation of one individual
by another will also be put an end to, the exploitation
of one nation by another will also be put an end to. In
proportion as the antagonism between classes within the
nation vanishes, the hostility of one nation to another
will come to an end.
The charges against communism made from a
religious, a philosophical and, generally, from an
ideological standpoint, are not deserving of serious
examination.

62

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

Does it require deep intuition to comprehend that
man’s ideas, views, and conception, in one word,
man’s consciousness, changes with every change in
the conditions of his material existence, in his social
relations and in his social life?
What else does the history of ideas prove, than
that intellectual production changes its character in
proportion as material production is changed? The
ruling ideas of each age have ever been the ideas of its
ruling class.
When people speak of the ideas that revolutionise
society, they do but express the fact that within the old
society the elements of a new one have been created,
and that the dissolution of the old ideas keeps even
pace with the dissolution of the old conditions of
existence.
When the ancient world was in its last throes, the
ancient religions were overcome by Christianity. When
Christian ideas succumbed in the eighteenth century to
rationalist ideas, feudal society fought its death battle
with the then revolutionary bourgeoisie. The ideas of
religious liberty and freedom of conscience merely gave
expression to the sway of free competition within the
domain of knowledge.
‘Undoubtedly,’ it will be said, ‘religious, moral,
philosophical, and juridical ideas have been modified
in the course of historical development. But religion,
morality, philosophy, political science, and law,
constantly survived this change.’

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

63

‘There are, besides, eternal truths, such as Freedom,
Justice, etc., that are common to all states of society.
But communism abolishes eternal truths, it abolishes all
religion, and all morality, instead of constituting them
on a new basis; it therefore acts in contradiction to all
past historical experience.’
What does this accusation reduce itself to? The history
of all past society has consisted in the development of
class antagonisms, antagonisms that assumed different
forms at different epochs.
But whatever form they may have taken, one fact
is common to all past ages, viz., the exploitation of
one part of society by the other. No wonder, then,
that the social consciousness of past ages, despite all
the multiplicity and variety it displays, moves within
certain common forms, or general ideas, which cannot
completely vanish except with the total disappearance
of class antagonisms.
The communist revolution is the most radical
rupture with traditional relations; no wonder that its
development involved the most radical rupture with
traditional ideas.
But let us have done with the bourgeois objections
to communism.
We have seen above, that the first step in the
revolution by the working class is to raise the proletariat
to the position of ruling class to win the battle of
democracy.
The proletariat will use its political supremacy to
wrest, by degree, all capital from the bourgeoisie, to

64

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

centralise all instruments of production in the hands
of the state, i.e., of the proletariat organised as the
ruling class; and to increase the total productive forces
as rapidly as possible.
Of course, in the beginning, this cannot be effected
except by means of despotic inroads on the rights of
property, and on the conditions of bourgeois production;
by means of measures, therefore, which appear
economically insufficient and untenable, but which,
in the course of the movement, outstrip themselves,
necessitate further inroads upon the old social order,
and are unavoidable as a means of entirely revolutionising the mode of production.
These measures will, of course, be different in
different countries.
Nevertheless, in most advanced countries, the
following will be pretty generally applicable:
1. Abolition of property in land and application of
all rents of land to public purposes.
2. A heavy progressive or graduated income tax.
3. Abolition of all rights of inheritance.
4. Confiscation of the property of all emigrants and
rebels.
5. Centralisation of credit in the banks of the state,
by means of a national bank with state capital and
an exclusive monopoly.
6. Centralisation of the means of communication and
transport in the hands of the state.

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

65

7. Extension of factories and instruments of
production owned by the state; the bringing into
cultivation of waste-lands, and the improvement
of the soil generally in accordance with a common
plan.
8. Equal liability of all to work. Establishment of
industrial armies, especially for agriculture.
9. Combination of agriculture with manufacturing
industries; gradual abolition of all the distinction
between town and country by a more equable
distribution of the populace over the country.
10. Free education for all children in public schools.
Abolition of children’s factory labour in its present
form. Combination of education with industrial
production, etc, etc.
When, in the course of development, class distinctions
have disappeared, and all production has been
concentrated in the hands of a vast association of the
whole nation, the public power will lose its political
character. Political power, properly so called, is merely
the organised power of one class for oppressing another.
If the proletariat during its contest with the bourgeoisie
is compelled, by the force of circumstances, to organise
itself as a class, if, by means of a revolution, it makes
itself the ruling class, and, as such, sweeps away by
force the old conditions of production, then it will,
along with these conditions, have swept away the
conditions for the existence of class antagonisms and

66

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

of classes generally, and will thereby have abolished its
own supremacy as a class.
In place of the old bourgeois society, with its classes
and class antagonisms, we shall have an association,
in which the free development of each is the condition
for the free development of all.

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

67

III Socialist and Communist
Literature
1. Reactionary Socialism
A. Feudal Socialism
Owing to their historical position, it became the
vocation of the aristocracies of France and England to
write pamphlets against modern bourgeois society. In
the French Revolution of July 1830, and in the English
reform agitation, these aristocracies again succumbed
to the hateful upstart. Thenceforth, a serious political
struggle was altogether out of the question. A literary
battle alone remained possible. But even in the domain
of literature the old cries of the restoration period had
become impossible.5
In order to arouse sympathy, the aristocracy was
obliged to lose sight, apparently, of its own interests, and
to formulate their indictment against the bourgeoisie in
the interest of the exploited working class alone. Thus,
the aristocracy took their revenge by singing lampoons
on their new masters and whispering in his ears sinister
prophesies of coming catastrophe.
In this way arose feudal socialism: half lamentation,
half lampoon; half an echo of the past, half menace of the
future; at times, by its bitter, witty and incisive criticism,
striking the bourgeoisie to the very heart’s core; but
5. Not the English Restoration (1660–89), but the French Restoration
(1814–30). [Engels, 1888 German edition]

68

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

always ludicrous in its effect, through total incapacity
to comprehend the march of modern history.
The aristocracy, in order to rally the people to them,
waved the proletarian alms-bag in front for a banner.
But the people, so often as it joined them, saw on their
hindquarters the old feudal coats of arms, and deserted
with loud and irreverent laughter.
One section of the French Legitimists and ‘Young
England’ exhibited this spectacle.
In pointing out that their mode of exploitation was
different to that of the bourgeoisie, the feudalists forget
that they exploited under circumstances and conditions
that were quite different and that are now antiquated.
In showing that, under their rule, the modern proletariat
never existed, they forget that the modern bourgeoisie is
the necessary offspring of their own form of society.
For the rest, so little do they conceal the reactionary
character of their criticism that their chief accusation
against the bourgeois amounts to this, that under the
bourgeois régime a class is being developed which is
destined to cut up root and branch the old order of
society.
What they upbraid the bourgeoisie with is not so
much that it creates a proletariat as that it creates a
revolutionary proletariat.
In political practice, therefore, they join in all coercive
measures against the working class; and in ordinary life,
despite their high-falutin phrases, they stoop to pick up
the golden apples dropped from the tree of industry, and

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

69

to barter truth, love, and honour, for traffic in wool,
beetroot-sugar, and potato spirits.6
As the parson has ever gone hand in hand with
the landlord, so has clerical socialism with feudal
socialism.
Nothing is easier than to give Christian asceticism a
socialist tinge. Has not Christianity declaimed against
private property, against marriage, against the state?
Has it not preached in the place of these, charity and
poverty, celibacy and mortification of the flesh, monastic
life and Mother Church? Christian socialism is but the
holy water with which the priest consecrates the heartburnings of the aristocrat.
B. Petty-Bourgeois Socialism
The feudal aristocracy was not the only class that
was ruined by the bourgeoisie, not the only class
whose conditions of existence pined and perished
in the atmosphere of modern bourgeois society. The
medieval burgesses and the small peasant proprietors
were the precursors of the modern bourgeoisie. In those
countries which are but little developed, industrially

6. This applies chiefly to Germany, where the landed aristocracy and
squirearchy have large portions of their estates cultivated for their
own account by stewards, and are, moreover, extensive beetrootsugar manufacturers and distillers of potato spirits. The wealthier
British aristocracy are, as yet, rather above that; but they, too,
know how to make up for declining rents by lending their names
to floaters or more or less shady joint-stock companies. [Engels,
1888 German edition]

70

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

and commercially, these two classes still vegetate side
by side with the rising bourgeoisie.
In countries where modern civilisation has become
fully developed, a new class of petty bourgeois has
been formed, fluctuating between proletariat and
bourgeoisie, and ever renewing itself as a supplementary
part of bourgeois society. The individual members of
this class, however, are being constantly hurled down
into the proletariat by the action of competition, and,
as modern industry develops, they even see the moment
approaching when they will completely disappear
as an independent section of modern society, to be
replaced in manufactures, agriculture and commerce,
by overlookers, bailiffs and shopmen.
In countries like France, where the peasants constitute
far more than half of the population, it was natural
that writers who sided with the proletariat against the
bourgeoisie should use, in their criticism of the bourgeois
régime, the standard of the peasant and petty bourgeois,
and from the standpoint of these intermediate classes,
should take up the cudgels for the working class. Thus
arose petty-bourgeois socialism. Sismondi was the head
of this school, not only in France but also in England.
This school of socialism dissected with great
acuteness the contradictions in the conditions of
modern production. It laid bare the hypocritical
apologies of economists. It proved, incontrovertibly, the
disastrous effects of machinery and division of labour;
the concentration of capital and land in a few hands;
overproduction and crises; it pointed out the inevitable

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

71

ruin of the petty bourgeois and peasant, the misery of
the proletariat, the anarchy in production, the crying
inequalities in the distribution of wealth, the industrial
war of extermination between nations, the dissolution
of old moral bonds, of the old family relations, of the
old nationalities.
In its positive aims, however, this form of socialism
aspires either to restoring the old means of production
and of exchange, and with them the old property
relations, and the old society, or to cramping the
modern means of production and of exchange within
the framework of the old property relations that have
been, and were bound to be, exploded by those means.
In either case, it is both reactionary and utopian.
Its last words are: corporate guilds for manufacture;
patriarchal relations in agriculture.
Ultimately, when stubborn historical facts had
dispersed all intoxicating effects of self-deception, this
form of socialism ended in a miserable hangover.
C. German or ‘True’ Socialism
The socialist and communist literature of France,
a literature that originated under the pressure of a
bourgeoisie in power, and that was the expression of
the struggle against this power, was introduced into
Germany at a time when the bourgeoisie, in that country,
had just begun its contest with feudal absolutism.
German philosophers, would-be philosophers, and
beaux esprits (men of letters), eagerly seized on this

72

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

literature, only forgetting, that when these writings
immigrated from France into Germany, French social
conditions had not immigrated along with them. In
contact with German social conditions, this French
literature lost all its immediate practical significance
and assumed a purely literary aspect. Thus, to the
German philosophers of the eighteenth century, the
demands of the first French Revolution were nothing
more than the demands of ‘Practical Reason’ in general,
and the utterance of the will of the revolutionary French
bourgeoisie signified, in their eyes, the laws of pure
Will, of Will as it was bound to be, of true human
Will generally.
The work of the German literati consisted solely
in bringing the new French ideas into harmony with
their ancient philosophical conscience, or rather, in
annexing the French ideas without deserting their own
philosophic point of view.
This annexation took place in the same way in
which a foreign language is appropriated, namely, by
translation.
It is well known how the monks wrote silly lives
of Catholic saints over the manuscripts on which
the classical works of ancient heathendom had been
written. The German literati reversed this process
with the profane French literature. They wrote their
philosophical nonsense beneath the French original.
For instance, beneath the French criticism of the
economic functions of money, they wrote ‘Alienation
of Humanity’, and beneath the French criticism of

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

73

the bourgeois state they wrote ‘Dethronement of the
Category of the General’, and so forth.
The introduction of these philosophical phrases at the
back of the French historical criticisms, they dubbed
‘Philosophy of Action’, ‘True Socialism’, ‘German
Science of Socialism’, ‘Philosophical Foundation of
Socialism’, and so on.
The French socialist and communist literature was
thus completely emasculated. And, since it ceased in
the hands of the German to express the struggle of
one class with the other, he felt conscious of having
overcome ‘French one-sidedness’ and of representing,
not true requirements, but the requirements of Truth;
not the interests of the proletariat, but the interests of
Human Nature, of Man in general, who belongs to no
class, has no reality, who exists only in the misty realm
of philosophical fantasy.
This German socialism, which took its schoolboy task
so seriously and solemnly, and extolled its poor stockin-trade in such a mountebank fashion, meanwhile
gradually lost its pedantic innocence.
The fight of the Germans, and especially of the
Prussian bourgeoisie, against feudal aristocracy
and absolute monarchy, in other words, the liberal
movement, became more earnest.
By this, the long wished-for opportunity was offered
to ‘True’ Socialism of confronting the political movement
with the socialist demands, of hurling the traditional
anathemas against liberalism, against representative

74

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

government, against bourgeois competition, bourgeois
freedom of the press, bourgeois legislation, bourgeois
liberty and equality, and of preaching to the masses that
they had nothing to gain, and everything to lose, by this
bourgeois movement. German socialism forgot, in the
nick of time, that the French criticism, whose silly echo
it was, presupposed the existence of modern bourgeois
society, with its corresponding economic conditions of
existence, and the political constitution adapted thereto,
the very things whose attainment was the object of the
pending struggle in Germany.
To the absolute governments, with their following
of parsons, professors, country squires, and officials, it
served as a welcome scarecrow against the threatening
bourgeoisie.
It was a sweet finish, after the bitter pills of flogging
and bullets, with which these same governments, just at
that time, dosed the German working-class risings.
While this ‘True’ Socialism thus served the government
as a weapon for fighting the German bourgeoisie, it,
at the same time, directly represented a reactionary
interest, the interest of German philistines. In Germany,
the petty-bourgeois class, a relic of the sixteenth century,
and since then constantly cropping up again under the
various forms, is the real social basis of the existing
state of things.
To preserve this class is to preserve the existing state
of things in Germany. The industrial and political
supremacy of the bourgeoisie threatens it with certain

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

75

destruction – on the one hand, from the concentration
of capital; on the other, from the rise of a revolutionary
proletariat. ‘True’ Socialism appeared to kill these two
birds with one stone. It spread like an epidemic.
The robe of speculative cobwebs, embroidered
with flowers of rhetoric, steeped in the dew of sickly
sentiment, this transcendental robe in which the German
socialists wrapped their sorry ‘eternal truths’, all skin
and bone, served to wonderfully increase the sale of
their goods amongst such a public.
And on its part German socialism recognised, more
and more, its own calling as the bombastic representative of the petty-bourgeois philistine.
It proclaimed the German nation to be the model
nation, and the German petty philistine to be the
typical man. To every villainous meanness of this
model man, it gave a hidden, higher, socialistic interpretation, the exact contrary of its real character. It
went to the extreme length of directly opposing the
‘brutally destructive’ tendency of communism, and of
proclaiming its supreme and impartial contempt of all
class struggles. With very few exceptions, all the socalled socialist and communist publications that now
(1847) circulate in Germany belong to the domain of
this foul and enervating literature.7

7. The revolutionary storm of 1848 swept away this whole shabby
tendency and cured its protagonists of the desire to dabble in
socialism. The chief representative and classical type of this
tendency is Mr Karl Gruen. [Engels, 1888 German edition]

76

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

2. Conservative or Bourgeois Socialism
A part of the bourgeoisie is desirous of redressing social
grievances in order to secure the continued existence
of bourgeois society.
To this section belong economists, philanthropists, humanitarians, improvers of the condition of
the working class, organisers of charity, members
of societies for the prevention of cruelty to animals,
temperance fanatics, hole-and-corner reformers of every
imaginable kind. This form of socialism has, moreover,
been worked out into complete systems.
We may cite Proudhon’s Philosophie de la Misère as
an example of this form.
The socialistic bourgeois want all the advantages of
modern social conditions without the struggles and
dangers necessarily resulting therefrom. They desire
the existing state of society, minus its revolutionary and
disintegrating elements. They wish for a bourgeoisie
without a proletariat. The bourgeoisie naturally
conceives the world in which it is supreme to be the
best; and bourgeois socialism develops this comfortable
conception into various more or less complete systems.
In requiring the proletariat to carry out such a system,
and thereby to march straightaway into the social New
Jerusalem, it but requires in reality, that the proletariat
should remain within the bounds of existing society,
but should cast away all its hateful ideas concerning
the bourgeoisie.

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

77

A second, and more practical, but less systematic,
form of this socialism sought to depreciate every
revolutionary movement in the eyes of the working
class by showing that no mere political reform, but
only a change in the material conditions of existence, in
economical relations, could be of any advantage to them.
By changes in the material conditions of existence, this
form of socialism, however, by no means understands
abolition of the bourgeois relations of production, an
abolition that can be effected only by a revolution,
but administrative reforms, based on the continued
existence of these relations; reforms, therefore, that
in no respect affect the relations between capital and
labour, but, at the best, lessen the cost, and simplify the
administrative work, of bourgeois government.
Bourgeois socialism attains adequate expression when,
and only when, it becomes a mere figure of speech.
Free trade: for the benefit of the working class.
Protective duties: for the benefit of the working class.
Prison reform: for the benefit of the working class. This
is the last word and the only seriously meant word of
bourgeois socialism.
It is summed up in the phrase: the bourgeois is a
bourgeois – for the benefit of the working class.

3. Critical-Utopian Socialism and Communism
We do not here refer to that literature which, in every
great modern revolution, has always given voice to

78

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

the demands of the proletariat, such as the writings of
Babeuf and others.
The first direct attempts of the proletariat to attain
its own ends, made in times of universal excitement,
when feudal society was being overthrown, necessarily
failed, owing to the then undeveloped state of the
proletariat, as well as to the absence of the economic
conditions for its emancipation, conditions that had
yet to be produced, and could be produced by the
impending bourgeois epoch alone. The revolutionary
literature that accompanied these first movements of
the proletariat had necessarily a reactionary character.
It inculcated universal asceticism and social levelling
in its crudest form.
The socialist and communist systems, properly
so called, those of Saint-Simon, Fourier, Owen, and
others, spring into existence in the early undeveloped
period, described above, of the struggle between
proletariat and bourgeoisie (see Section I: Bourgeois
and Proletarians).
The founders of these systems see, indeed, the class
antagonisms, as well as the action of the decomposing
elements in the prevailing form of society. But the
proletariat, as yet in its infancy, offers to them the
spectacle of a class without any historical initiative or
any independent political movement.
Since the development of class antagonism keeps even
pace with the development of industry, the economic
situation, as they find it, does not as yet offer to them
the material conditions for the emancipation of the

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

79

proletariat. They therefore search after a new social
science, after new social laws, that are to create these
conditions.
Historical action is to yield to their personal inventive
action; historically created conditions of emancipation
to fantastic ones; and the gradual, spontaneous class
organisation of the proletariat to an organisation of
society especially contrived by these inventors. Future
history resolves itself, in their eyes, into the propaganda
and the practical carrying out of their social plans.
In the formation of their plans, they are conscious
of caring chiefly for the interests of the working class,
as being the most suffering class. Only from the point
of view of being the most suffering class does the
proletariat exist for them.
The undeveloped state of the class struggle, as well
as their own surroundings, causes socialists of this
kind to consider themselves far superior to all class
antagonisms. They want to improve the condition of
every member of society, even that of the most favoured.
Hence, they habitually appeal to society at large, without
the distinction of class; nay, by preference, to the ruling
class. For how can people, when once they understand
their system, fail to see in it the best possible plan of
the best possible state of society?
Hence, they reject all political, and especially all
revolutionary action; they wish to attain their ends
by peaceful means, necessarily doomed to failure, and
by the force of example, to pave the way for the new
social Gospel.

80

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

Such fantastic pictures of future society, painted at a
time when the proletariat is still in a very undeveloped
state and has but a fantastic conception of its own
position, correspond with the first instinctive yearnings
of that class for a general reconstruction of society.
But these socialist and communist publications contain
also a critical element. They attack every principle of
existing society. Hence, they are full of the most valuable
materials for the enlightenment of the working class.
The practical measures proposed in them – such as the
abolition of the distinction between town and country,
of the family, of the carrying on of industries for the
account of private individuals, and of the wage system,
the proclamation of social harmony, the conversion of
the function of the state into a mere superintendence
of production – all these proposals point solely to the
disappearance of class antagonisms which were, at
that time, only just cropping up, and which, in these
publications, are recognised in their earliest indistinct
and undefined forms only. These proposals, therefore,
are of a purely utopian character.
The significance of critical-utopian socialism and
communism bears an inverse relation to historical
development. In proportion as the modern class struggle
develops and takes definite shape, this fantastic standing
apart from the contest, these fantastic attacks on it,
lose all practical value and all theoretical justification.
Therefore, although the originators of these systems
were, in many respects, revolutionary, their disciples
have, in every case, formed mere reactionary sects.

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

81

They hold fast by the original views of their masters,
in opposition to the progressive historical development
of the proletariat. They, therefore, endeavour, and that
consistently, to deaden the class struggle and to reconcile
the class antagonisms. They still dream of experimental
realisation of their social utopias, of founding isolated
‘phalanstères’, of establishing ‘Home Colonies’, or
setting up a ‘Little Icaria’8 – duodecimo editions of the
New Jerusalem – and to realise all these castles in the air,
they are compelled to appeal to the feelings and purses
of the bourgeois. By degrees, they sink into the category
of the reactionary [or] conservative socialists depicted
above, differing from these only by more systematic
pedantry, and by their fanatical and superstitious belief
in the miraculous effects of their social science.
They, therefore, violently oppose all political action
on the part of the working class; such action, according
to them, can only result from blind unbelief in the
new Gospel.
The Owenites in England, and the Fourierists in
France, respectively, oppose the Chartists and the
Réformistes.

8. Phalanstères were socialist colonies on the plan of Charles Fourier;
Icaria was the name given by Cabet to his utopia and, later on, to
his American communist colony. [Engels, 1888 English edition]
‘Home Colonies’ were what Owen called his communist model
societies. Phalanstères was the name of the public palaces planned
by Fourier. Icaria was the name given to the utopian land of fancy,
whose communist institutions Cabet portrayed. [Engels, 1890
German edition]

82

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

IV Position of the Communists in
Relation to the Various Existing
Opposition Parties
Section II has made clear the relations of the communists
to the existing working-class parties, such as the
Chartists in England and the Agrarian Reformers in
America.
The communists fight for the attainment of the
immediate aims, for the enforcement of the momentary
interests of the working class; but in the movement of
the present, they also represent and take care of the
future of that movement. In France, the communists
ally with the Social-Democrats9 against the conservative
and radical bourgeoisie, reserving, however, the right
to take up a critical position in regard to phrases and
illusions traditionally handed down from the great
Revolution.
In Switzerland, they support the Radicals, without
losing sight of the fact that this party consists of
antagonistic elements, partly of Democratic Socialists,
in the French sense, partly of radical bourgeois.
In Poland, they support the party that insists on
an agrarian revolution as the prime condition for
9. The party then represented in parliament by Ledru-Rollin, in
literature by Louis Blanc, in the daily press by the Réforme. The
name of Social-Democracy signifies, with these its inventors, a
section of the Democratic or Republican Party more or less tinged
with socialism. [Engels, English edition 1888]

M A N I F E S TO O F T H E C O M M U N I S T PA RT Y

83

national emancipation, that party which fomented the
insurrection of Cracow in 1846.
In Germany, they fight with the bourgeoisie whenever
it acts in a revolutionary way, against the absolute
monarchy, the feudal squirearchy, and the petty
bourgeoisie.
But they never cease, for a single instant, to instil into
the working class the clearest possible recognition of the
hostile antagonism between bourgeoisie and proletariat,
in order that the German workers may straightaway
use, as so many weapons against the bourgeoisie, the
social and political conditions that the bourgeoisie must
necessarily introduce along with its supremacy, and in
order that, after the fall of the reactionary classes in
Germany, the fight against the bourgeoisie itself may
immediately begin.
The communists turn their attention chiefly to
Germany, because that country is on the eve of a
bourgeois revolution that is bound to be carried
out under more advanced conditions of European
civilisation and with a much more developed proletariat
than that of England was in the seventeenth, and France
in the eighteenth century, and because the bourgeois
revolution in Germany will be but the prelude to an
immediately following proletarian revolution.
In short, the communists everywhere support every
revolutionary movement against the existing social and
political order of things.

84

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

In all these movements, they bring to the front, as
the leading question in each, the property question, no
matter what its degree of development at the time.
Finally, they labour everywhere for the union and
agreement of the democratic parties of all countries.
The communists disdain to conceal their views
and aims. They openly declare that their ends can be
attained only by the forcible overthrow of all existing
social conditions. Let the ruling classes tremble at a
communistic revolution. The proletarians have nothing
to lose but their chains. They have a world to win.
WORKING MEN OF ALL COUNTRIES, UNITE!

3
APPENDIX:
PREFACES TO VARIOUS LANGUAGE
EDITIONS

The 1872 German Edition
The Communist League, an international association
of workers, which could of course be only a secret one,
under conditions obtaining at the time, commissioned
us, the undersigned, at the Congress held in London
in November 1847, to write for publication a detailed
theoretical and practical programme for the party.
Such was the origin of the following manifesto,
the manuscript of which travelled to London to be
printed a few weeks before the February Revolution.
First published in German, it has been republished in
that language in at least twelve different editions in
Germany, England, and America. It was published in
English for the first time in 1850 in the Red Republican,
London, translated by Miss Helen Macfarlane, and in
1871 in at least three different translations in America.
The French version first appeared in Paris shortly
85

86

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

before the June insurrection of 1848, and recently in
Le Socialiste of New York. A new translation is in the
course of preparation. A Polish version appeared in
London shortly after it was first published in Germany.
A Russian translation was published in Geneva in the
sixties. Into Danish, too, it was translated shortly after
its appearance.
However much that state of things may have altered
during the last 25 years, the general principles laid down
in the Manifesto are, on the whole, as correct today as
ever. Here and there, some detail might be improved.
The practical application of the principles will depend,
as the Manifesto itself states, everywhere and at all
times, on the historical conditions for the time being
existing, and, for that reason, no special stress is laid
on the revolutionary measures proposed at the end of
Section II. That passage would, in many respects, be
very differently worded today. In view of the gigantic
strides of modern industry since 1848, and of the
accompanying improved and extended organisation
of the working class, in view of the practical experience
gained, first in the February Revolution, and then, still
more, in the Paris Commune, where the proletariat
for the first time held political power for two whole
months, this programme has in some details been
antiquated. One thing especially was proved by the
Commune, viz., that ‘the working class cannot simply
lay hold of ready-made state machinery, and wield it
for its own purposes’. (See The Civil War in France:
Address of the General Council of the International

APPENDIX

87

Working Men’s Association, 1871, where this point is
further developed.) Further, it is self-evident that the
criticism of socialist literature is deficient in relation
to the present time, because it comes down only to
1847; also that the remarks on the relation of the
communists to the various opposition parties (Section
IV), although, in principle still correct, yet in practice
are antiquated, because the political situation has been
entirely changed, and the progress of history has swept
from off the Earth the greater portion of the political
parties there enumerated.
But then, the Manifesto has become a historical
document which we have no longer any right to alter.
A subsequent edition may perhaps appear with an
introduction bridging the gap from 1847 to the present
day; but this reprint was too unexpected to leave us
time for that.
Karl Marx and Friedrich Engels
24 June 1872, London

The 1882 Russian Edition
The first Russian edition of the Manifesto of the
Communist Party, translated by Bakunin, was published
early in the sixties by the printing office of the Kolokol.
Then the West could see in it (the Russian edition of the
Manifesto) only a literary curiosity. Such a view would
be impossible today.

88

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

What a limited field the proletarian movement
occupied at that time (December 1847) is most clearly
shown by the last section: the position of the communists
in relation to the various opposition parties in various
countries. Precisely Russia and the United States are
missing here. It was the time when Russia constituted
the last great reserve of all European reaction, when the
United States absorbed the surplus proletarian forces of
Europe through immigration. Both countries provided
Europe with raw materials and were at the same time
markets for the sale of its industrial products. Both
were, therefore, in one way of another, pillars of the
existing European system.
How very different today. Precisely European
immigration fitted North American for a gigantic
agricultural production, whose competition is shaking
the very foundations of European landed property –
large and small. At the same time, it enabled the United
States to exploit its tremendous industrial resources with
an energy and on a scale that must shortly break the
industrial monopoly of Western Europe, and especially
of England, existing up to now. Both circumstances
react in a revolutionary manner upon America itself.
Step by step, the small and middle land ownership of
the farmers, the basis of the whole political constitution,
is succumbing to the competition of giant farms; at the
same time, a mass industrial proletariat and a fabulous
concentration of capital funds are developing for the
first time in the industrial regions.

APPENDIX

89

And now Russia! During the Revolution of 1848–
49, not only the European princes, but the European
bourgeois as well, found their only salvation from
the proletariat just beginning to awaken in Russian
intervention. The Tsar was proclaimed the chief of
European reaction. Today, he is a prisoner of war of the
revolution in Gatchina, and Russia forms the vanguard
of revolutionary action in Europe.
The Communist Manifesto had, as its object, the
proclamation of the inevitable impending dissolution
of modern bourgeois property. But in Russia we find,
face-to-face with the rapidly flowering capitalist swindle
and bourgeois property, just beginning to develop, more
than half the land owned in common by the peasants.
Now the question is: can the Russian obshchina,
though greatly undermined, yet a form of primeval
common ownership of land, pass directly to the higher
form of communist common ownership? Or, on the
contrary, must it first pass through the same process of
dissolution such as constitutes the historical evolution
of the West?
The only answer to that possible today is this: If the
Russian Revolution becomes the signal for a proletarian
revolution in the West, so that both complement each
other, the present Russian common ownership of
land may serve as the starting point for a communist
development.
Karl Marx and Friedrich Engels
21 January 1882, London

90

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

The 1883 German Edition
The preface to the present edition I must, alas, sign
alone. Marx, the man to whom the whole working
class of Europe and America owes more than to any
one else – rests at Highgate Cemetery and over his grave
the first grass is already growing. Since his death [13
March 1883], there can be even less thought of revising
or supplementing the Manifesto. But I consider it all the
more necessary again to state the following expressly:
The basic thought running through the Manifesto
– that economic production, and the structure of
society of every historical epoch necessarily arising
therefrom, constitute the foundation for the political
and intellectual history of that epoch; that consequently
(ever since the dissolution of the primaeval communal
ownership of land) all history has been a history of
class struggles, of struggles between exploited and
exploiting, between dominated and dominating classes
at various stages of social evolution; that this struggle,
however, has now reached a stage where the exploited
and oppressed class (the proletariat) can no longer
emancipate itself from the class which exploits and
oppresses it (the bourgeoisie), without at the same time
forever freeing the whole of society from exploitation,
oppression, class struggles – this basic thought belongs
solely and exclusively to Marx.*
* ‘This proposition,’ I wrote in the preface to the English
translation, ‘which, in my opinion, is destined to do for history
what Darwin’s theory has done for biology, we both of us, had

APPENDIX

91

I have already stated this many times; but precisely
now is it necessary that it also stand in front of the
Manifesto itself.
Friedrich Engels
28 June 1883, London

The 1888 English Edition
The Manifesto was published as the platform of the
Communist League, a working men’s association,
first exclusively German, later on international, and
under the political conditions of the Continent before
1848, unavoidably a secret society. At a Congress of
the League, held in November 1847, Marx and Engels
were commissioned to prepare a complete theoretical
and practical party programme. Drawn up in German,
in January 1848, the manuscript was sent to the printer
in London a few weeks before the French Revolution
of 24 February. A French translation was brought out
in Paris shortly before the insurrection of June 1848.
The first English translation, by Miss Helen Macfarlane,
appeared in George Julian Harney’s Red Republican,

been gradually approaching for some years before 1845. How far
I had independently progressed towards it is best shown by my
Conditions of the Working Class in England. But when I again met
Marx at Brussels, in spring 1845, he had it already worked out and
put it before me in terms almost as clear as those in which I have
stated it here.’

92

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

London, 1850. A Danish and a Polish edition had also
been published.
The defeat of the Parisian insurrection of June
1848 – the first great battle between proletariat and
bourgeoisie – drove again into the background, for a
time, the social and political aspirations of the European
working class. Thenceforth, the struggle for supremacy
was, again, as it had been before the Revolution of
February, solely between different sections of the
propertied class; the working class was reduced to a
fight for political elbow-room, and to the position of
extreme wing of the middle-class Radicals. Wherever
independent proletarian movements continued to
show signs of life, they were ruthlessly hunted down.
Thus the Prussian police hunted out the Central Board
of the Communist League, then located in Cologne.
The members were arrested and, after 18 months’
imprisonment, they were tried in October 1852. This
celebrated ‘Cologne Communist Trial’ lasted from
4 October till 12 November; seven of the prisoners
were sentenced to terms of imprisonment in a fortress,
varying from three to six years. Immediately after the
sentence, the League was formally dissolved by the
remaining members. As to the Manifesto, it seemed
henceforth doomed to oblivion.
When the European workers had recovered sufficient
strength for another attack on the ruling classes, the
International Working Men’s Association sprang up.
But this association, formed with the express aim of
welding into one body the whole militant proletariat

APPENDIX

93

of Europe and America, could not at once proclaim the
principles laid down in the Manifesto. The International
was bound to have a programme broad enough to be
acceptable to the English trade unions, to the followers
of Proudhon in France, Belgium, Italy, and Spain, and
to the Lassalleans in Germany.*
Marx, who drew up this programme to the satisfaction
of all parties, entirely trusted to the intellectual
development of the working class, which was sure to
result from combined action and mutual discussion.
The very events and vicissitudes in the struggle against
capital, the defeats even more than the victories, could
not help bringing home to men’s minds the insufficiency
of their various favourite nostrums, and preparing the
way for a more complete insight into the true conditions
for working-class emancipation. And Marx was right.
The International, on its breaking in 1874, left the
workers quite different men from what it found them
in 1864. Proudhonism in France, Lassalleanism in
Germany, were dying out, and even the conservative
English trade unions, though most of them had long
since severed their connection with the International,
were gradually advancing towards that point at which,
last year at Swansea, their president could say in their
name: ‘Continental socialism has lost its terror for
us.’ In fact, the principles of the Manifesto had made
* Lassalle personally, to us, always acknowledged himself to be a
disciple of Marx, and, as such, stood on the ground of the Manifesto.
But in his first public agitation, 1862–64, he did not go beyond
demanding co-operative workshops supported by state credit.

94

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

considerable headway among the working men of all
countries.
The Manifesto itself came thus to the front again.
Since 1850, the German text had been reprinted
several times in Switzerland, England, and America.
In 1872, it was translated into English in New York,
where the translation was published in Woorhull and
Claflin’s Weekly. From this English version, a French
one was made in Le Socialiste of New York. Since
then, at least two more English translations, more or
less mutilated, have been brought out in America, and
one of them has been reprinted in England. The first
Russian translation, made by Bakunin, was published
at Herzen’s Kolokol office in Geneva, about 1863;
a second one, by the heroic Vera Zasulich, also in
Geneva, in 1882. A new Danish edition is to be found
in Social-demokratisk Bibliothek, Copenhagen, 1885;
a fresh French translation in Le Socialiste, Paris, 1886.
From this latter, a Spanish version was prepared and
published in Madrid, 1886. The German reprints are
not to be counted; there have been twelve altogether
at the least. An Armenian translation, which was to
be published in Constantinople some months ago, did
not see the light, I am told, because the publisher was
afraid of bringing out a book with the name of Marx
on it, while the translator declined to call it his own
production. Of further translations into other languages
I have heard but had not seen. Thus the history of the
Manifesto reflects the history of the modern workingclass movement; at present, it is doubtless the most wide

APPENDIX

95

spread, the most international production of all socialist
literature, the common platform acknowledged by
millions of working men from Siberia to California.
Yet, when it was written, we could not have called
it a socialist manifesto. By socialists, in 1847, were
understood, on the one hand the adherents of the various
utopian systems: Owenites in England, Fourierists in
France, both of them already reduced to the position
of mere sects, and gradually dying out; on the other
hand, the most multifarious social quacks who, by
all manner of tinkering, professed to redress, without
any danger to capital and profit, all sorts of social
grievances, in both cases men outside the working-class
movement, and looking rather to the ‘educated’ classes
for support. Whatever portion of the working class had
become convinced of the insufficiency of mere political
revolutions, and had proclaimed the necessity of total
social change, called itself communist. It was a crude,
rough-hewn, purely instinctive sort of communism; still,
it touched the cardinal point and was powerful enough
amongst the working class to produce the utopian
communism of Cabet in France, and of Weitling in
Germany. Thus, in 1847, socialism was a middle-class
movement, communism a working-class movement.
Socialism was, on the Continent at least, ‘respectable’;
communism was the very opposite. And as our notion,
from the very beginning, was that ‘the emancipation of
the workers must be the act of the working class itself’,
there could be no doubt as to which of the two names

96

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

we must take. Moreover, we have, ever since, been far
from repudiating it.
The Manifesto being our joint production, I
consider myself bound to state that the fundamental
proposition which forms the nucleus belongs to Marx.
That proposition is: That in every historical epoch, the
prevailing mode of economic production and exchange,
and the social organisation necessarily following from
it, form the basis upon which it is built up, and from
that which alone can be explained the political and
intellectual history of that epoch; that consequently
the whole history of mankind (since the dissolution
of primitive tribal society, holding land in common
ownership) has been a history of class struggles, contests
between exploiting and exploited, ruling and oppressed
classes; that the history of these class struggles forms
a series of evolutions in which, nowadays, a stage has
been reached where the exploited and oppressed class –
the proletariat – cannot attain its emancipation from the
sway of the exploiting and ruling class – the bourgeoisie
– without, at the same time, and once and for all,
emancipating society at large from all exploitation,
oppression, class distinction, and class struggles.
This proposition, which, in my opinion, is destined
to do for history what Darwin’s theory has done for
biology, we both of us, had been gradually approaching
for some years before 1845. How far I had independently
progressed towards it is best shown by my Condition
of the Working Class in England. But when I again
met Marx at Brussels, in spring 1845, he had it already

APPENDIX

97

worked out and put it before me in terms almost as clear
as those in which I have stated it here.
From our joint preface to the German edition of
1872, I quote the following:
However much that state of things may have altered during the
last 25 years, the general principles laid down in the Manifesto are,
on the whole, as correct today as ever. Here and there, some detail
might be improved. The practical application of the principles will
depend, as the Manifesto itself states, everywhere and at all times,
on the historical conditions for the time being existing, and, for
that reason, no special stress is laid on the revolutionary measures
proposed at the end of Section II. That passage would, in many
respects, be very differently worded today. In view of the gigantic
strides of modern industry since 1848, and of the accompanying
improved and extended organisation of the working class, in view
of the practical experience gained, ﬁrst in the February Revolution,
and then, still more, in the Paris Commune, where the proletariat
for the ﬁrst time held political power for two whole months, this
programme has in some details been antiquated. One thing especially
was proved by the Commune, viz., that ‘the working class cannot
simply lay hold of ready-made state machinery, and wield it for its
own purposes’. (See The Civil War in France: Address of the General
Council of the International Working Men’s Association, 1871, where
this point is further developed.) Further, it is self-evident that the
criticism of socialist literature is deﬁcient in relation to the present
time, because it comes down only to 1847; also that the remarks
on the relation of the communists to the various opposition parties
(Section IV), although, in principle still correct, yet in practice are
antiquated, because the political situation has been entirely changed,

98

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

and the progress of history has swept from off the Earth the greater
portion of the political parties there enumerated.
But then, the Manifesto has become a historical document which
we have no longer any right to alter.

The present translation is by Mr Samuel Moore, the
translator of the greater portion of Marx’s Capital. We
have revised it in common, and I have added a few notes
explanatory of historical allusions.
Friedrich Engels
30 January 1888, London

The 1890 German Edition
Since [the 1883 German edition preface] was written, a
new German edition of the Manifesto has again become
necessary, and much has also happened to the manifesto
which should be recorded here.
A second Russian translation – by Vera Zasulich –
appeared in Geneva in 1882; the preface to that edition
was written by Marx and myself. Unfortunately, the
original German manuscript has gone astray; I must
therefore retranslate from the Russian which will in no
way improve the text. It reads:
[Reprint of the 1882 Russian Edition]

At about the same date, a new Polish version appeared
in Geneva: Manifest Kommunistyczny.

APPENDIX

99

Furthermore, a new Danish translation has appeared
in the Social-demokratisk Bibliothek, Copenhagen,
1885. Unfortunately, it is not quite complete; certain
essential passages, which seem to have presented
difficulties to the translator, have been omitted, and, in
addition, there are signs of carelessness here and there,
which are all the more unpleasantly conspicuous since
the translation indicates that had the translator taken
a little more pains, he would have done an excellent
piece of work.
A new French version appeared in 1886, in Le
Socialiste of Paris; it is the best published to date.
From this latter, a Spanish version was published the
same year in El Socialista of Madrid, and then reissued
in pamphlet form: Manifesto del Partido Communista
por Carlos Marx y F. Engels, Madrid, Administracion
de El Socialista, Hernan Cortes.
As a matter of curiosity, I may mention that in 1887
the manuscript of an Armenian translation was offered
to a publisher in Constantinople. But the good man
did not have the courage to publish something bearing
the name of Marx and suggested that the translator
set down his own name as author, which the latter
however declined.
After one, and then another, of the more or less
inaccurate American translations had been repeatedly
reprinted in England, an authentic version at last
appeared in 1888. This was my friend Samuel Moore,
and we went through it together once more before it

100

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

went to press. It is entitled: Manifesto of the Communist
Party, by Karl Marx and Frederick Engels. Authorised
English translation, edited and annotated by Frederick
Engels, 1888, London, William Reeves, 185 Fleet Street,
E.C. I have added some of the notes of that edition to
the present one.
The Manifesto has had a history of its own. Greeted
with enthusiasm, at the time of its appearance, by the
not at all numerous vanguard of scientific socialism
(as is proved by the translations mentioned in the first
place), it was soon forced into the background by
the reaction that began with the defeat of the Paris
workers in June 1848, and was finally excommunicated
‘by law’ in the conviction of the Cologne communists
in November 1852. With the disappearance from the
public scene of the workers’ movement that had begun
with the February Revolution, the Manifesto too passed
into the background.
When the European workers had again gathered
sufficient strength for a new onslaught upon the power
of the ruling classes, the International Working Men’s
Association came into being. Its aim was to weld
together into one huge army the whole militant working
class of Europe and America. Therefore it could not
set out from the principles laid down in the Manifesto.
It was bound to have a programme which would not
shut the door on the English trade unions, the French,
Belgian, Italian, and Spanish Proudhonists, and the
German Lassalleans. This programme – the considera-

APPENDIX

101

tions underlying the statutes of the International – was
drawn up by Marx with a master hand acknowledged
even by Bakunin and the anarchists. For the ultimate
final triumph of the ideas set forth in the Manifesto,
Marx relied solely upon the intellectual development
of the working class, as it necessarily has to ensue
from united action and discussion. The events
and vicissitudes in the struggle against capital, the
defeats even more than the successes, could not but
demonstrate to the fighters the inadequacy of their
former universal panaceas, and make their minds
more receptive to a thorough understanding of the
true conditions for working-class emancipation. And
Marx was right. The working class of 1874, at the
dissolution of the International, was altogether different
from that of 1864, at its foundation. Proudhonism
in the Latin countries, and the specific Lassalleanism
in Germany, were dying out; and even the ten archconservative English trade unions were gradually
approaching the point where, in 1887, the chairman
of their Swansea Congress could say in their name:
‘Continental socialism has lost its terror for us.’ Yet by
1887 continental socialism was almost exclusively the
theory heralded in the Manifesto. Thus, to a certain
extent, the history of the Manifesto reflects the history
of the modern working-class movement since 1848. At
present, it is doubtless the most widely circulated, the
most international product of all socialist literature,

102

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

the common programme of many millions of workers
of all countries from Siberia to California.
Nevertheless, when it appeared, we could not have
called it a socialist manifesto. In 1847, two kinds of
people were considered socialists. On the one hand were
the adherents of the various utopian systems, notably the
Owenites in England and the Fourierists in France, both
of whom, at that date, had already dwindled to mere
sects gradually dying out. On the other, the manifold
types of social quacks who wanted to eliminate social
abuses through their various universal panaceas and all
kinds of patch-work, without hurting capital and profit
in the least. In both cases, people who stood outside the
labour movement and who looked for support rather to
the ‘educated’ classes. The section of the working class,
however, which demanded a radical reconstruction of
society, convinced that mere political revolutions were
not enough, then called itself communist. It was still a
rough-hewn, only instinctive and frequently somewhat
crude communism. Yet, it was powerful enough to
bring into being two systems of utopian communism
– in France, the ‘Icarian’ communists of Cabet, and in
Germany that of Weitling. Socialism in 1847 signified
a bourgeois movement, communism a working-class
movement. Socialism was, on the Continent at least,
quite respectable, whereas communism was the very
opposite. And since we were very decidedly of the
opinion as early as then that ‘the emancipation of the
workers must be the task of the working class itself’,
we could have no hesitation as to which of the two

APPENDIX

103

names we should choose. Nor has it ever occurred to
us to repudiate it.
‘Working men of all countries, unite!’ But few
voices responded when we proclaimed these words to
the world 42 years ago, on the eve of the first Paris
Revolution in which the proletariat came out with the
demands of its own. On 28 September 1864, however,
the proletarians of most of the Western European
countries joined hands in the International Working
Men’s Association of glorious memory. True, the
International itself lived only nine years. But that the
eternal union of the proletarians of all countries created
by it is still alive and lives stronger than ever, there is no
better witness than this day. Because today, as I write
these lines, the European and American proletariat
is reviewing its fighting forces, mobilised for the first
time, mobilised as one army, under one flag, for one
immediate aim: the standard eight-hour working day
to be established by legal enactment, as proclaimed by
the Geneva Congress of the International in 1866, and
again by the Paris Workers’ Congress of 1889. And
today’s spectacle will open the eyes of the capitalists
and landlords of all countries to the fact that today the
proletarians of all countries are united indeed.
If only Marx were still by my side to see this with
his own eyes!
Friedrich Engels
1 May 1890, London

104

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

The 1892 Polish Edition
The fact that a new Polish edition of the Communist
Manifesto has become necessary gives rise to various
thoughts.
First of all, it is noteworthy that of late the Manifesto
has become an index, as it were, of the development
of large-scale industry on the European continent. In
proportion as large-scale industry expands in a given
country, the demand grows among the workers of that
country for enlightenment regarding their position as
the working class in relation to the possessing classes,
the socialist movement spreads among them and the
demand for the Manifesto increases. Thus, not only
the state of the labour movement but also the degree
of development of large-scale industry can be measured
with fair accuracy in every country by the number of
copies of the Manifesto circulated in the language of
that country.
Accordingly, the new Polish edition indicates a
decided progress of Polish industry. And there can be
no doubt whatever that this progress since the previous
edition published ten years ago has actually taken place.
Russian Poland, Congress Poland, has become the
big industrial region of the Russian Empire. Whereas
Russian large-scale industry is scattered sporadically – a
part round the Gulf of Finland, another in the centre
(Moscow and Vladimir), a third along the coasts of the
Black and Azov seas, and still others elsewhere – Polish
industry has been packed into a relatively small area and

APPENDIX

105

enjoys both the advantages and disadvantages arising
from such concentration. The competing Russian
manufacturers acknowledged the advantages when they
demanded protective tariffs against Poland, in spite of
their ardent desire to transform the Poles into Russians.
The disadvantages – for the Polish manufacturers and
the Russian government – are manifest in the rapid
spread of socialist ideas among the Polish workers and
in the growing demand for the Manifesto.
But the rapid development of Polish industry,
outstripping that of Russia, is in its turn a new proof
of the inexhaustible vitality of the Polish people and a
new guarantee of its impending national restoration.
And the restoration of an independent and strong
Poland is a matter which concerns not only the Poles
but all of us. A sincere international collaboration
of the European nations is possible only if each of
these nations is fully autonomous in its own house.
The Revolution of 1848, which under the banner of
the proletariat, after all, merely let the proletarian
fighters do the work of the bourgeoisie, also secured
the independence of Italy, Germany and Hungary
through its testamentary executors, Louis Bonaparte
and Bismarck; but Poland, which since 1792 had done
more for the Revolution than all these three together,
was left to its own resources when it succumbed in
1863 to a tenfold greater Russian force. The nobility
could neither maintain nor regain Polish independence;
today, to the bourgeoisie, this independence is, to say
the least, immaterial. Nevertheless, it is a necessity for

106

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

the harmonious collaboration of the European nations.
It can be gained only by the young Polish proletariat,
and in its hands it is secure. For the workers of all the
rest of Europe need the independence of Poland just as
much as the Polish workers themselves.
F. Engels
10 February 1892, London

The 1893 Italian Edition
Publication of the Manifesto of the Communist Party
coincided, one may say, with 18 March 1848, the day of
the revolution in Milan and Berlin, which were armed
uprisings of the two nations situated in the centre,
the one, of the continent of Europe, the other, of the
Mediterranean; two nations until then enfeebled by
division and internal strife, and thus fallen under foreign
domination. While Italy was subject to the Emperor of
Austria, Germany underwent the yoke, not less effective
though more indirect, of the Tsar of all the Russias. The
consequences of 18 March 1848 freed both Italy and
Germany from this disgrace; if from 1848 to 1871 these
two great nations were reconstituted and somehow
again put on their own, it was as Karl Marx used to
say, because the men who suppressed the Revolution
of 1848 were, nevertheless, its testamentary executors
in spite of themselves.

APPENDIX

107

Everywhere that revolution was the work of the
working class; it was the latter that built the barricades
and paid with its lifeblood. Only the Paris workers,
in overthrowing the government, had the very definite
intention of overthrowing the bourgeois regime. But
conscious though they were of the fatal antagonism
existing between their own class and the bourgeoisie,
still, neither the economic progress of the country nor
the intellectual development of the mass of French
workers had as yet reached the stage which would
have made a social reconstruction possible. In the final
analysis, therefore, the fruits of the revolution were
reaped by the capitalist class. In the other countries,
in Italy, in Germany, in Austria, the workers, from the
very outset, did nothing but raise the bourgeoisie to
power. But in any country the rule of the bourgeoisie is
impossible without national independence. Therefore,
the Revolution of 1848 had to bring in its train the
unity and autonomy of the nations that had lacked
them up to then: Italy, Germany, Hungary. Poland will
follow in turn.
Thus, if the Revolution of 1848 was not a socialist
revolution, it paved the way, prepared the ground for
the latter. Through the impetus given to large-scaled
industry in all countries, the bourgeois regime during
the last 45 years has everywhere created a numerous,
concentrated and powerful proletariat. It has thus raised,
to use the language of the Manifesto, its own gravediggers. Without restoring autonomy and unity to each
nation, it will be impossible to achieve the international

108

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

union of the proletariat, or the peaceful and intelligent
co-operation of these nations toward common aims.
Just imagine joint international action by the Italian,
Hungarian, German, Polish and Russian workers under
the political conditions preceding 1848!
The battles fought in 1848 were thus not fought in
vain. Nor have the 45 years separating us from that
revolutionary epoch passed to no purpose. The fruits
are ripening, and all I wish is that the publication of this
Italian translation may augur as well for the victory of
the Italian proletariat as the publication of the original
did for the international revolution.
The Manifesto does full justice to the revolutionary
part played by capitalism in the past. The first capitalist
nation was Italy. The close of the feudal Middle Ages,
and the opening of the modern capitalist era are marked
by a colossal figure: an Italian, Dante, both the last poet
of the Middle Ages and the first poet of modern times.
Today, as in 1300, a new historical era is approaching.
Will Italy give us the new Dante, who will mark the
hour of birth of this new, proletarian era?
Friedrich Engels
1 February 1893, London

Index
Compiled by Sue Carlton

accumulation 7, 17, 23, 24, 25
by dispossession 16
overaccumulation 21
primitive 15
Agrarian Reformers (America)
82
agriculture 41, 65, 88
alienation 6, 18, 72
America
discovery of 34, 35
see also United States
appropriation 49–50, 55, 57
aristocracy, feudal 67–9, 73
association 28, 46–7, 51, 65,
66
see also International
Working Men’s
Association
Austria, and 1848 Revolution
107

and expanding markets
38–9, 42
and family 59
inevitable fall of 51
modern bourgeois society
34, 41–2, 74
and political advances 36, 40
and private property 53, 54,
58
revolutionising relations
37–8
rise of 20–1, 34–7
struggle with proletariat
45–6
on trial 2, 41
and urbanisation 39–40
and women 60–1
Breton, André 30
burghers 34, 47
Bush, George W. 10

Babeuf, F.-N. (‘Gracchus’) 78
Bakunin, Mikhail 87, 94, 101
Bismarck, Otto von 105
Blanc, Louis 82n
Bonaparte, Louis 105
bourgeoisie 9, 55–6
achievements of 40
and crises 41–2, 46
definition of 33n

Cabet, Étienne 81n, 95, 102
capital
circulation of 19, 24
concentration in few hands
70
converted into property
54–5
devaluation of 25
formation of 51
and wage labour 54, 57
109

110

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

capitalism 5–6, 7–8, 11,
15–16, 22–4
conditions for 21
corporate 12
and crisis formation 24–5
driving forces 11
and expansion 22–4
and revolution 108
transformation of 8, 16–17,
19, 29
cash payment 7, 37
central banks 2, 4
centralisation 34, 64
of credit 2, 21, 64
Chartists 81, 82
children
and education 2, 65
exploitation of 59–60
factory labour 65
see also family
China 3, 9, 12
Christianity 62, 69
class
class antagonism 34, 50, 53,
61, 63, 65–6, 78, 80–1,
83, 107
class formation and
reformation 13–14
class struggle 8, 13, 15,
16–19, 27, 33–4, 47–8,
53, 79, 90, 96
class violence 15
dangerous
(lumpenproletariat) 49
Cologne Communist Trial 92,
100
colonialism 16
commune 36, 50
definition 36n

communism 11, 95–6, 102–3
bourgeois objections to
54–63
collapse of 3, 12
conditions for 21–2
and distributive socialism
27–8
failure of movements 19–20
spectre of 31
Communist League 85, 91, 92
Communist Manifesto
application and historical
conditions 2, 86
as historical document 1, 3,
87, 98
translations of 85, 86, 87,
91, 94, 98–100
communists 11, 29–30
and abolition of countries
61
and abolition of family 59
and abolition of private
property 53–4, 56–8, 84,
89
aims of 53–4, 64–5, 82
arrests and trials 92, 100
in relation to other workingclass parties 52–3, 82–4,
87, 88
and revolution 63, 82, 83–4
competition 22–3, 41, 43, 45,
46, 70, 88
between labourers 45, 47,
51
between nations 10, 14
ruinous 24
consumption 6, 28–9, 38
corporate power, centralisation
of 9–10

INDEX

counter-revolution, capitalist
20
countries, abolition of 61
credit, centralisation of 2, 21,
64
culture 6, 58
Dante Alighieri 108
deindustrialisation 9, 12, 13
democracy 25, 27, 28, 63
diasporas 14
dispossession 16
distributive socialism 27–8
East Asia 17
economic growth 23, 25,
28–9
education 2, 47–8, 59, 65
eight-hour working day 103
Engels, Friedrich 11
environment 7, 16, 23, 24, 25,
28–9
European Central Bank 2
European Union 9, 17
exchange, means of 40–1, 71
exchange value 37
exploitation 3, 10, 12, 14–16,
17, 37, 44–5, 63
abolition of 61
of children 59
and class struggle 15, 90, 96
feudalists and 68
and property 53, 54
of women 12, 60
factories, and state ownership
65
family 6, 37, 49, 71
abolition of 59–60, 80
Federal Reserve (US) 2, 4

111

feudalism 20, 41
feudal aristocracy 67–9, 73
and industry 35
financial crises 4–5, 6, 21
foreclosures 4–5, 15, 16
Fourier, Charles 78, 81n
Fourierists 81, 95, 102
fragmentation 27
France
Communist party 82
and political development of
bourgeoisie 36n
Socialist literature 70, 71,
72–3
free trade 7, 37, 56, 61, 77
freedom 7, 37, 54, 56, 58, 62,
63
French Restoration (1814–30)
67n
French Revolution (1789) 53,
72
French Revolution (1830) 67
French Revolution (February
1848) 85, 86, 91, 92, 107
see also Revolutions (Europe
1848–49)
Germany
and 1848 Revolution 106,
107
Communist party 83
and feudal aristocracy 69n
globalisation 8–10, 12, 16, 21,
38–9
golden handshakes 5
governance, and corporate
interests 26
Gruen, Karl 75n
guild-masters 34, 35
definition of 33n
guilds 35, 71

112

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

Halliburton 26
Haxthausen, August von 33n
history
of ideas 62–3
of society 33–4
Home Colonies 81
Icaria/Icarians 81, 81n, 102
ideas, history of 62–3
immigrants/immigration 6, 14,
23, 88
imperialism 15–16
income tax 2, 64
individuality 56–7
industrial armies 35, 44, 65
industry 12
and feudalism 35
large-scale 104
Modern Industry 35, 36,
44, 45, 48, 51, 59–60,
86
new industries 38–9
and private gain 80
and world market 10, 35,
36, 61
inequalities 2, 27, 71
inflation 25
inheritance 2–3, 64
innovation 24
intellectual production 39, 58,
62
international institutions
9–10
International Monetary Fund
4, 9
International Working Men’s
Association 92–3, 100–1,
103
investment bankers 4
Iraq, constitution 10

Italy
and 1848 Revolution 106,
107
as first capitalist nation 108
labour
devaluation of 25
division of 35, 43, 70
equal liability of all 2, 65
supply of 23, 24
labourers
as commodity 43–4
exploitation of 44
and pauperism 50–1
land 64, 70
common ownership of 33n,
89, 90, 96
Lassalle, Ferdinand 93n
Lassalleans/Lassalleanism 93,
100, 101
law 10, 49, 58
Ledru-Rollin, Alexandre
Auguste 82n
lumpenproletariat 49
Macfarlane, Helen 85, 91
machinery 43, 44, 46, 70
markets
expanding 24, 35, 38–9, 42
freedom of 7
and rising demand 21, 35
world market 10, 20, 35, 36
marriage 60–1
Marx, Karl 11
death of 90
Maurer, Georg Ludwig von 33n
Mercosur 17
mergers and acquisitions 24
middle class 35
lower 44–5, 48–9

INDEX

Modern Industry 35, 36, 44–5,
51, 59–60, 86
and condition of proletariat
48–9
and family 59–60
and petty bourgeoisie 70
monarchy, absolute 36, 45, 73,
83
monopolisation 24
Moore, Samuel 98, 99
Morgan, Lewis Henry 33n
mortgage crisis 4–5
NAFTA 9, 17
nationality, abolition of 61
natural resources 16, 23, 24
see also raw materials
neo-colonialism 16
neoliberalism 10, 26
O’Neal, Stan 5
overaccumulation 21
overproduction 5, 21, 42, 70
Owen, Robert 11, 78, 81n
Owenites 81, 95, 102
Paris Commune 86
Paris Workers’ Congress
(1889) 103
petty-bourgeoisie 69–71,
74–5
phalanstères 81
pharmaceutical industry 26
Poland
and 1848 Revolution 105–6
Communist party 82–3
industrial progress 104–5
primitive accumulation 15
Prince, Charles 5
prison reform 77

113

production
bourgeois mode of 9, 39,
40, 64
instruments of 6, 9, 38, 39,
45, 60, 64, 65
means of 22, 40–1, 71
control of 14, 28, 33n
new 23, 29
organisation of 28–9
politics of 28
relations of 6, 7
revolutionising modes of 36,
38
surplus 17, 23, 25–7, 28
profit see surplus value (profit)
proletarianisation 13, 23
proletariat 34, 43–51
as agent of change 16–17,
18
and collective action 18–19,
46–7, 79, 103, 108
condition of 49–50
definition of 33n
development of 45–50
and family 59–60
as revolutionary class 48–9
as ruling class 63–4, 65–6,
86
struggle with bourgeoisie
45–8, 50
see also working class
property 10, 42, 50, 53–5, 84
abolition of private property
53–4, 56–8, 64, 89
of emigrants and rebels 64
prostitution 60–1
protective duties 77
Proudhon, Pierre-Joseph 76,
93

114

T H E C O M M U N I S T M A N I F E S TO

Proudhonists/Proudhonism 93,
100, 101
racism 15
raw materials 8, 23, 24, 39,
88
Reagan, Ronald 23
Red Republican 85, 91
Réformistes 81
reinvestment 22–3
religion 49, 62, 63
revolution
bourgeois 83
permanent 19
progressive 19
proletarian 48–9, 63, 65,
83, 105, 106
revolutionary movements
19–20, 22, 25, 77, 83
socialist 107
Revolutions (Europe 1848–49)
75n, 85, 86, 89, 91, 105,
106–8
see also French Revolution
(February 1848)
Rimbaud, Arthur 30
riots 2, 46
Russia 88
and 1848 Revolution 89
and industrial progress
104–5
Saint-Simon, Henri de 78
self-interest 7, 37
sexism 15
Sismondi, Jean Charles
Léonard de 70
social transformation, and
conditions for 21, 53, 62
social-democracy 82n

socialism 67–81, 95–6, 101–3
conservative (bourgeois)
76–7, 81, 102
critical-utopian 11, 71,
77–81, 95
feudal 67–9
German (‘True’) 71–5, 83
petty-bourgeois 69–71
socialism in one country 20
El Socialista (Madrid) 99
Le Socialiste (New York) 86,
94
Le Socialiste (Paris) 99
speculation 5
state
democratic control of state
apparatus 27, 28
and production 64, 80
surplus value (profit) 17, 22–3,
26, 28
distribution of 25–7
profit rate 10, 24
and state control 26–7
Switzerland, Communist party
82
technological change 13, 23–4
ten-hours’ bill 47
Thatcher, Margaret 23
town, and country 39, 65, 80
transport/communications
18–19, 46–7
centralisation 64
truths, eternal 63
uncertainty 6, 38
underconsumption 24
unemployment 23, 25
United States 88
see also America

INDEX

usurers 15
utopian socialists 11
see also socialism, criticalutopian
wage-labour 15, 33n, 37, 51,
54, 55, 57
wages 6, 23, 24, 43, 46
Wall Street, bonuses 4, 15
waste disposal 23, 24
waste-lands 65
Weitling, Wilhelm 95, 102
West Bengal 3

115

Wilson, Woodrow 10
women 12, 44, 60–1
Woorhull and Claflin’s Weekly
94
working class 11, 13–15, 23,
81, 101
working-class parties 52–3,
82–4, 87, 88
see also proletariat
working hours 43, 47, 103
World Trade Organisation 9
Zasulich, Vera 94, 98

